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a | | Be - Oo Site: A warehouse located at 155 East Wilson Street. . . 

a ) - Oo : Neighborhood: The site is located at 155 East | - be 
| | _ Wilson Street, overlooking Lake Monona and oe | | 

| | | two blocks from the Capitol. Most | | ae 
A oe | surrounding buildings are are used for | | ee 

Me Bo | commercial purposes. | | | | 

| | oe - Owner : | - Owned by Union Transfer and Storage. a a os oo 
a oe OO Purchase option held by Contact Realty re 
| a ee Corporation. - | | | oe caer 

| d os as _ Assessed Value: $100,000 Land | | | a | 
| - a | ) a . $385,000 Improvements a a | 

po | $485,000 Total | a | 

Al a Constraints: Zoning: C-3, Highway Commercial district = | 
: Le _ Madison Building Code oo | oe ae 

ee | | | | State of Wisconsin Administrative Code | | a 
J a Ee lan Federal Building Code aa 7 yds 

| 7 ARS OR, | Problem Assignment: A market analysis of the downtown sits 
7 Oe | Madison office market and a financial analysis of | or 
a | | a probable scenarios for renovating the building. _ oo 

oe on | Major Assumptions: The property is to be owned by a private __ | 
ql | | . limited partnership with Contact Realty Corporation | | 

| a | a | aS general partner. The limited partners require a | oO 

ee 2 | - minimum IRR of 20 percent over the term of their | | 
a | o investment with a sale projected in year 8. | eT 

| oe aan Recommendation: Market analysis indicates that the client - | 
| | ne | - should continue to maintain purchase option through | 

| a a : | | , 1985, while attempting to prelease space. a



OOS og, THE FEASIBILTY ISSUE ores EES 

. A - | | The following is a market and €inancial analysis of a : SE Gs a | 

= 2 ee | renovating the Union Transfer Building at 155 East Wilson Street, eee 

a a . oe Madison, Wisconsin, from its current use as a warehouse to an A ey 

| — - - | office building. Included area summary of the goals and | | a - . ee 

al | | - objectives of Contact Realty Corporation for the project, a | | a ; | 

| | : ; | description of the property, a market analysis of the downtown . | | - , 

c ae arn office market, a financial analysis of probable scenarios for - 

4 es | a renovating the building, and finally, recommendations as to - | | - - | 

” oo whether to proceed with the proposed project | in light of the we 

A ee . Market and financial analysis. ; Do OS ge | Oo oo | 

a ny one A. Client Profile — | oe ae | : | & | 

| A : 7 | : * Contact Realty Corporation is a small real estate firm - es 

a | specializing in development, leasing, and commercial brokerage. | a 

: | | - It is solely owned by Martin F. Rifken who has a solid reputation coe | 

oe es me % in the Madison real estate market. The corporation employs - | | 

| » a | a - approximately 10 people in the areas of commercial brokerage, | : 7 | 

- | / oe , | commercial leasing, orcperty managerhent, ‘space design, and oo | / 

6 | 7 _ - a Contact Realty specializes in rehab development | of office - hs | 

vo : | ) - | and retail space with most of its activity being in the downtown - oes ; 

q — - : Madison market area. Buildings successfully rehabbed include The oe | 

: ae | | Atrium (15,200 net leasable square feet of retail and office | : a 

E | Sees | _ space), centre Seven (20,000 net leasable square feet of retall ae Le 

A 2 7 | and office space) , The Watermark Building (25,800 net leasable . nacre a



| ; | eh oe, “square feet of office space) , and Frautschi Center (10,923 net” . hae 

f | | , : leasable square feet of retail and of ice space) . a | | me ee a . 

| a - | oa | ‘the firm's major strengths include its expertise in rehab | os | : —- 

- Shays | development , its political astuteness, and sound reputation. | : - 

g | | . B. Client Goals | 2 ee | : - | - 

: i - 7 | a _ The client's long-term goals ave to become a Shake and | : 

as | : possibly nationwide urban developer principally involved in the oe se 

G ae renovation of retail and office buildings. Specifically for this | - | 

a / = | project: the client has two primary goals: to gain experience in | so 

| | ee oe oo leasing, marketing, and coordinating a medium-size office | | / ee 

| f — - cue - building, and to have a financially successful project that will oo . 

| , oo | | | enable | the client to move on to larger and more sophisticated | - | 

| d oes | | ¢. Client Objectives | a | - - | oh | 

| | | The client has several objectives for this project. The Oe, s | 

: es ao principal objective is to have a deal with all the elements in : : 

a ee | place—financial, leasing, legal, and renovation before initiation Se 

es - oe, - of construction. The Client also would like to limit equity | Oe 

d | | - ) | investment , | via a private limited partnership in the project, to 7 cs 

ee | 20 percent of the project cost and desires a 20 to 22 percent : | | | 

- a | . o  imternal rate of return to the limited partners with a projected | | | ae 

| d ae | ee ; ‘sale of the subject property in year 8. The client, as developer | ao. 

| oe : and limited partner, would like to limit its investment in the | | - - 

| a | | | | | : project to just staff time necessary to put the deal together. OO : | - |



s De Study Objectives rr re Rs 

a This study is commissioned by Contact Realty for the | re | | 

J oo Be following reasons: oe a a me e 

a a | 1. To determine the market for newly renovated office space Pn | 

a | | in downtown Madison, including how much competitive space Ee 

q wo | | is expected to be vacant at completion of the project, a 

5 | | and what is the absorbtion rate for the proposed project. oy: 

soe ee we 2. To determine whether the proposed project is financially | a 

G ; | viable under various probable scenarios. It is assumed | 

2 - | _ that the property will be owned by a private limited - | | 

me : | | - partnership with Contact Realty Corporation acting as | a oes 

g - | general partner. Oe | re ee ee 

5 Bs a : oS 3. To make recommendations about what type of development | | | 

eS a - plans, if any, should be executed for the subject property. se 

| z ; foes F. Legal Constraints | | re | | | | 

, ee | ‘Current zoning use of the site is City of Madison C-3, : oe 

De te . Highway Commercial district, which is established for uses that | | 

| a a are appropriate to locations either in close proximity to major | | | 

8 ~ | - thorough-fares or are in areas away from residential areas. C-3 a 

OS See zoning provides broad author ity for office, retail, wholesale, ven a as 

a | ee and light industrial uses. Renovation and use of the Union — ae oo 

| Oe | | Transfer building as office space is acceptable under C-3 zoning. - ee 

a es | Also, it is important ‘to note, that C-3 zoning does not have off-_ ee ee



| ae - | Bod a street parking requirements—a generous option compared with | | egy EBS 

A - : ) other commercial zones in Madison where one parking space for oe . ae 

5 = . every 300 feet of commercial area is required: - | - _ | 

_ - : _ Renovation of the subject property is Limited by zoning | we | 

x | | | ordinances regarding fire provisions. Madison Building Code | | . - | 

oe = 7 29437 (4) restricts building materials to fire-resistant types 1 a 7 | 

a Be ee and 2, and prevents new use or occupancy until nonconforming fire eee | 

a | a oo “provisions are corrected. a oe OS oe — co 

| AG e oe 2. state Building Code a a a . | - | 

Sy PE ara A means to greatly enhance the marketability of the oo ne 

g Lain LS office space in the subject property is to put windows inthe — oo 

eo - oe oe fourth, fifth and sixth floors of the eastern side of the ee ae 

f Oe ee building which is now windowless. However , fire protection - Oe 

eS oe Mls - oe standards of the Wisconsin Administrative Code do not allow a - ; | 

| g / | oe oO | windows to be placed in the exterior masonry wall of a building | oe 

| a / - | less than five feet from its property vine. The eastern wall of | - a 

oe | ae : ‘the subject property is on the property line and abuts the — o ae es , 

a a ou : 8 western wall of the three-story State of Wisconsin Credit Union “ = 

p oe 2 | _ | | building. To place windows in the wall, approval of a petition 7 | | | | 

| | : , | for modification is necessary from the Wisconsin Department of  ——™ | ; : 

A a | : ‘Industry, Labor, and Human Relations. If approval was gained, oe ba es | 

he | | windows with fire-rated glass, and possibly other a a 

| Mg hd - a Wisconsin Acministrative Code. Stare of Wisconsin | ss co 

| i Oo | | | Department of Industry, Labor ,and Human Relations, 1981, Table : = | . | 7 : 

: | | : 51.03-B, 5. 40. oe - | a | oe ee



———EEOEOE———__— OE ee 

ee | Lae | fire protection measures, such as installation of sprinklers in - a - Se 

a the eastern portion of the building, would be required. — re ere oe 

i : ge se oiiacodd eotens | ge ae 

a | 5 | os oe _ Another means of enhancing the marketability of the 7 oO 

= a = | subject property is to inérease its parking capacity. As stated as 

i | ° a - : below, the best parking alternative for the subject property is” | op 

d - & ; : to have indoor parking accessible from John Nolen Drive. An | | : ; 

s eee | 7 obstacle to this alternative is that the strip of land between a oe 

a oe ae "John Nolen Drive and the subject site is owned by the Chicago, | . 

ee ee | — Miawaukee, st. Paul and Pacific Railroad (CMSP). The parcel has Soe 

a . me oe four railroad tracks running across it and the tracks are currently | 7 a 

| | | ot | used. Up to this time, discussions with CMSP officials to obtain | | | / 7 

a os S can easement have not been positive and its does not appear likely Loe | 

5 ee an easement will be obtained any time soon. Sy Oe ee 

" | - Gg Political Constraints : ee - | | a | os 

- | : Although office employment in the downtown area has been a | 

/ - - - | a gradually increasing with the return of state government offices a | | 

- a | and expansion of financial institutions, the downtown area has | re 

| a Ce : oo ‘declined as a retail center. A debate is underway in Madison | | cee 

a Sas : - | city government as to how to revive the downtown business area. Ms aoe oy 

fore Construction of the Captiol Concourse Mall failed to draw as many: aa : 

/ a | shoppers as expected. ‘The principal reason for the failure of | , . 

| - : - | | the mall is ‘its emphasis on oublic transportation and exclusion | - — 

os | | ‘of easy asceds by automobile. Plentiful, inexpensive parking and | AS | - | 

A | a8 | | uncomplicated street patterns in the downtown area appear to be ae a -



- - | | | | necessary for it to be competitive with suburban shopping malls | no eng oe 

o 7 and office centers. The Madison City Council has yet to oo - 

a — we recognize this fact. Moreover, the City Council has a history of - 7 . 

a | being what ‘sone view as ant ibusiness and ant idevelopment - Ee - : 

a a | - / Nevertheless, with the recent flurry of retail store closings a 

| OO | — - in the area and rising political pressure for a vibrant downtown | 7 2 

a | 7 | | city government , and in particular Mayor Joel Sensenbrenner have. - | 

: eee recently been aggressive in attempting to draw support for the | oS o - 

d | - | 7 es: | downtown area to counter its decline in retail trade. This | | | 

a % | Ho support has entailed Industrial Revenue Bond financing for ‘real / RS, 

| | | - estate projects (office building at 100 North Hamilton Street), - ae 

é we | - buy—dewns on city owned properties (Nichols Pumping Station, Doty es 

| fe School, Fauerbach Condominiums) - and the recent declaration of | . 

a - — ca | the downtown area as eligible for Urban Development Action Grants ee 

| 5 | - fons - | (UDAG's). Considering these factors, political support from the oo 

- s ~ | City of Madison for the proposed project seems assured. | OO ; | |



a | | A. Area and Building History ta < es Ee 

vt | a mS Until the automobile replaced ‘the railroads ag the principal a | | 

| i a | / | means of transportation, the Wilson Street Neighborhood was a : oe eee 

a | . : 4 ae major Madison and Dane County transportation hub. | Two train | nae 

ee - - | depots, the Franklin Street Depot servicing the Milwaukee Road, oe | 7 | 

a | : | and the Chicago Northwestern depot were both within three blocks | | 

: ; | 2 | of the subject ‘property. Several hotels, including the Wilson a | 

a . a ON and Cardinal, saloons, and warehouses were constructed near the | a 

f | os oes depots to service . rail passengers and workers. Eventually both | 

we oe — of the train depots were closed and the neighborhood gradually oo | 

ee - : | - declined into its current run-down state. | The neighborhood is | | 

os 7 — ee ‘new being considered for designation as a National Historic a | 

a | ee District. | * a oe - : Soap Ee os, a | | 

| moe, coe . The subject property was constructed in 1916 by the Union a | 

| ee _ Transfer and Storage Company - Advertised as having over one OO 

; a a . ee | million cubic feet of storage space, its principal function was a 7 | | | 

| BO provide storage for businesses shipping and Eaceiving goods : ene | 

| | ne | - - | : via the railroads. The original use of the building included / 7 - | * , | 

Oe a A auto sales on the first floor, rental offices on the second floor a | - - 

g ) : | and dry stovege on the remaining floors. Well constructed, with a a | = / 

f . | x a | load-bearing capacity of 250 pounds per square foot, the building | ve : | | 

oa Be oe : Was used to store everything from rail passengers’ luggage and ~~ . | | ; : 

Se ee ae — Community Business. April 15, 1918, Volume Tit, Number 4, *: 

i - a pp. 1-2. . os ce | Bes aaa pe



| eo Ass - . | belongings to heavy machinery. | - | | | - nh we 

| cae ens 8. Physical Attributes — | ee | ae a me a a 

oS Ba | | ‘The subject site is located at 155 East Wilson Street in wed 7 

a : SOP | Madison, Wisconsin (Exhibit 1). It is rectangular with 95 feet | 

Ses / i of frontage facing Wilson Street and approximately one hundred _ oe 

- 7 Oe - = and fifty three feet in depth for a total lot area of 14,540 = - 

. eo | | “square feet. ‘The subject building is six-stories tall and built - = 

. | | ee on ‘a hill with four floors above grade on East Wilson Street, and | | 

a SPs two Eloors below grade (Exhibit 2). The third floor (the first ; o) 

| - fe | 7 . 7 floor Eran East Wilson Street) has a mezzanine approximately | . — 

A Woe | | seven feet wide.’ AS illustrated in Exhibit 2, all six floors at oA 

aa” . the rear of the building ‘are. above grade facing John Nolen Drive. ee 

is _ / - | The floors, made of reinforced concrete, are approximately | | | | os 

| a / Ce oe 20 inches thick and a have a load-bearing capacity of 250 pounds | | 

| a per scare foot . A major benefit of this high load-bearing | Oo oe 

SS a | | | capacity is that it allows the possibility of parking cars inside ee 

Oe - oe ee | the building (parking alternatives are discussed in detail in the — . 

| - : i : ees 7 next section of the report). Columns, approximately 24 inches in | - 

2 As | 2 - - diameter and also of reinforced concrete, run. throughout the yes 

| no See a 7 . Sok building forming 16 by 16 foot bays. The exterior wall of the ee : | 

ee | Wilson Street facade is self-supporting and is made of tile on” “e : - 

- = a | the first floor and face brick on the remaining upper floors. Ue Le - , | 

| A uns as Brick exterior walls on the back and sides of the building are oe : o “ 

a | supported by the floors (see Exhibit 3 for photographs of the = | - . | 

u eS econ subject property). Po ee ope | = 

ee / | - ee | The building has 82,200 square fect of gross leasable Space. - |



| ee oe gee  XHIBIP LD 7 a oe : 

- es LOCATION OF THE SITE IN THE DOWNTOWN AREA oo 7 WES 

| TT — JOHNSON ST. ) oN@X [HS YE | | 

a | | n f\ . | 7 \ [Sy | «| qi; 

; | | ) gt 2 DAYTON ST ty ~ PA a os Tg : HL ce | - : } ; . g Za | 4 | | + : | WILSON ST. - 

ee | | ( | - | | 

ILI WR ser 
: | | : ___. : ss MIFFLIN : poo wee Cee | | | 

| | 0 a " a os of 4 | a | | . . oe | 

ae W. WASHINGTON AVE: : — Oo ae “ E-WASHINGTON AVE. _ | 2 = - | 

ee} i |e | | 3 | EL woe 

MAIN ST. — | _ MAIN ST. ee | | | a 

oe a by cl |b . KA 
| a ( | —— > / vv i “ zt 7 

: JL 5 _| <« z | | 0 | 
a | DOTY. ST. o_ _ Z g em “ z — F a | 

os Ky <= | a 3 of 2 y 
| = oy J Do = 2 < < 5 = | | 

| a oO vee WILSON ST: ee / : 7 ie |



/ ke : es . | EXHIBIT 2 | a a 

rr re So VERTICAL LAYOUT OF BUILDING it” mages ong | 

Oo : pe Sixth Flor ce dah oo 

| | : : . | : os - Fifth Floor oe “ pe , 

—_ | . a a Fourth Floor _ — | ee | oe . & | | - | 

oS | - - Mezzanine | | ee | a os Oe a Wilson ff , ot | | ee OF, Lge a Aa | 
: | | | Street | _ Third Floor : | | a | | os | | 

oe - | Oo Second Floor - . . . | | , _ a . a 

| | ae ~ ~ , nese — Oo John we | 
os a me | | a | | — | 'Pirst Floor | a, a et oo Drive — - a
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A | ce ns - Its floor areas, 13,700 square feet of gross leasable area, are : : 

| | a large compared to other downtown buildings. ‘Using a 90 percent - me : 

e | | e building efficiency ratio, ‘the net leasable area of each £loor is 5 oe | 

| oe 7 a 12,300 square feet. | - | - Sey a | nara 

a —_ | , | As stated above, the building was constructed in. 1916 for SS 4 

. ee use as a warehouse. ‘Currently a large portion of the building ‘is peal 

es ee - still used as a warehouse with other uses such as office, retail, | : : Mes 

a ee we , and light manufacturing also taking place. Listed below in | a | 

moe aes | Exhibit 4 is a list of current tenants in the building. All of | ce 

a | “ee the tenants are on a month to month lease and thus should not | | | | oe 

coe See / cause a problem when elearing the building for renovation. | a | 

| G oo oes : | | OA successful renovation of the subject property will | 

A | Ses oe include the following major improvements: oe | : - - 
a : weg ey Installation of additional and large windows oe eis 

a é es _ throughout ‘the building. | | cae oe 2 - | 

7 ee | | 2. Indoor parking for 22 to 50 automobiles. | oes a 

| e es | | - 3. Installation of two new elevators | ae _ 

, yes es Also, the following improvements may be necessary to eT 

: - / a | increase the marketability of the building: | a 7 

| e oe 1. Skylights on the sixth floor of the building. a ae 

gee | | ; . 2. A two- or three-story atrium on the sixth, fifth and | | 

‘ - | ; : ss possibly fourth floor. | a | - oo | o 

5 oe a 3. Access to indoor parking via John Nolen prive. | , — : 

Bo - C. Indoor Parking = - | eee ; 

eee me 7 : | | Three alternatives for parking exist for the subject | oo | Sh,



es mo EXHIBIT 4 et | es coe 

a ee: : CURRENT TENANTS OF THE UNION TRANSFER BUILDING — foe ee 

g Ae | , | ee Name | : | mee - | Lease Expiration. | | 

9 Se nS Madison Karate School a oe Month by month | aot 

nm RU Lica Party of Wisconsin ne Month by month | - 

| i . —— Planeworks eS | | ae . | Month by month | oe | 

aos Massage Therapy a : | SE ae Month by month : | | - 

e a ee Union Transfer & Storage Company tt Owner | - a |



a 2 : | : 7 1. No parking on the subject site. Because this alternative: oe | © ; 

co 8 ‘would greatly reduce the marketability of the subject property a | ' . 

- — | _ and thus reduce its potential | for success, this alter sitive is es : a, 

oe eS - - not recommended. - | a ee ol Se “ 

a | | — | | 2- One floor of indoor parking accessible from Wilson | - | - | 

fs a | | Street. | This alternative would entail using the floor ievel with a - 

| = - a | | - Wilson Street for parking and would make available 22 parking oe | 7 

f oe ee stalls. : Although a variance from the City of Madison is oe . . a 

oe | ee - necessary for the entrance and exit on Wilson Street, approval is : ; a 

e a a | | : Likely according to informal discussions with city officials. oo os . | 

| | | an | oe Two. £loors of indoor parking accessible form John Nolen | oe 

| J | | | ; Drive. under this alternative, the two lower floors of the - : | | | 

a “ a building will be used for parking and would create 50 stalls. OO 

| ee Re | This alternative entails obtaining an easement from the Chicago, 7 | : ts - 

| B —  Mitwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad which owns the parcel of& a 

oe 5 | : land between the subject site and John Nolen Drive. . a “ | 

| Z nore a : Although the alternative with 50 parking stalls is desired, - | 

ae - | | a it is not anticipated to be realized, thus the second , | | 

es s : alternative, with 22 parking stalls, is used in the financial © a 

f en : analysis of the proposed project. _ fe | foe RE 

_ 7 es | | | The Union Transfer Building has a capacity of 220r 50” ao . 

| indoor parking stalls. With 22 parking stalls and use of the - Set 

‘Ge | - - remainder of the building as office space, the building has a > ee 

| | es parking ratio of only +32 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of cee oe 

| B gross leasable area. With 50 parking stalls and use of the Bes 

oe oe ms, / remainder of the building as office space, the ..irking ratio | See 

a | - | : rises to .91. Both of these ratios are well below the industry > | | a oes,



| | standard for parking in Class A office space which typically : / / : 

i OO . ranges from 2.5 to 3.0 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet 2 | 1s | 

a | | | : : - of gross leasable sree. | an - oe 

a oe a | Because of the subject property's parking deficiency, it | < | 

; | | | would not be considered a Class A office building. For this Ee 

eae ey _ reason, the following market study includes an analysis of both : a | 

| a - - a Class A and Class B office. space. It is also important to note | 

’ Sass | ‘that the subject property's deficiency in parking may cause a es me 

. - : 4 marketability problem. Pee ea an en a a / 

5 | _E. Linkage ee PD ae ae “ Sele ASST 

| f ae oo | Linkage is the relationship between the subject site and its _ - 

| | ee | | | environs. Linkage is measured in terms of the utilities and a | | 

| - “ | | | | disutilities of moving from one point to another, and is an | : | 

E | | | | important aspect of every oroperty's value. oo | co - | Pan - 

oa : oe ay ‘The subject property is at an intersection of three streets: | a _ 

| i ay East Wilson Street, King Street, and Butler Street (Exhibit Le | - - 

. a | | Access to the site by automobile is difficult for persons not | | | oe 

| ns | woes familiar with downtown Madison due to the complicated street , : ete 

, | | Be patterns of the isthmus area. The site is accessible from the : | a 

a 2 | | : east via East Wilson Street, which has two lanes and traffic runs : ae 

a | ne west one-way. The site is also accessible Erom King Street, a SS gs 

a a two-way street, which connects the subject property to Doty. | a 

; Ore ; | | shared Parking, (Washington, D.Coe the Urban Land : | one 

/ an | Institute, 1983), pp. 13-14. | | 7 oe | ae a



| ° 7 | ae Street, a major traffic artery through the isthmus. Butler Se Se, oe | 

i | | | — -« Street, a two-way street, intersects with | East Washington Avenue o | oe - 

| | | ee mae: two blocks from the subject site. East Washington Avenue has six we es 

es : os Lanes and connects: with the Interstate Highway System | a - 

a ae | —— approximately ten miles from its intersection with Butler Sereet.. : | 

- oe oS A vehicular traffic count (Appendix A) shows the distribution of _ aes 

| B ; - traffic on the streets adjacent and near the subject site. - : | : 

, p . ee a ‘Parking near the subject site is sparse (Exhibit 5). The _ | ne ; 

ree : oe | Doty Street ramp is located one-block from the subject site and | oo - 

f | | . has 471 spaces. Although the city rents spaces in the Doty | ee | 

er fe ‘Street ramp ona monthly basis, 60 people are currently on a | 

| 0 poke 3 . _ waiting list for a space in the ramp, and only one space every Sei 

Oe - © - . ; six months is becoming available (a 30 year waiting period for 7 oe 

/ a | ; | 7 “ | those at the end of the list). Also, 14 parking spaces are | | | | ; | 

5 a eee | available one and a half blocks from the subject site at the - So 

| a ss Block 88 parking lot behind the City-County Building. However , | 

B es / | | the parking epaces there have a one hour restriction. | . | - BS 

ES ee a F. Dynamic Attributes | oe | : | 

mn SOE e aa The subject site is at the eastern end of King Street which - oe 

. | ‘cuns two blocks diagonally fram the Capital Square. An | | | oe 

a a / : unobstructed view of the Capital is present from the subject | 7 - 

- / | : | | property when looking up King Street. The windows at the rear of | : 

G on the building offer panoramic views of Lake Monona - | 7 mB a a 

oy a | | | | oe The subject: property borders a revitalized and growing part / | . | ae 

fi - . | of the downtown office area and a somewhat cundown comercial Se ae ‘ 

| | | Se area of warehouses, retail stores and small Class 8 and C office 7 tee |
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F . | - buildings. Land uses in the general area of the subject property oe & 28 

| . a | -. are shown in Exhibit 6. — ast | | - : cea Be 

{ oe - ns Adjacent to, and west of the subject property, is a white, oo | - 

- ot a | | bulky, three-story building which houses the State of Wisconsin a | | 

d a _ Department of Employment Relations (Exhibit 7). Next, is the ao 

. a nee - | | Watermark Building at 137 East Wilson Street which is currently ot | Z 

ae 7 | leased by the Wisconsin Higher Educational Aids Board, another | a 

| ; | | | “state agency . The next building to the west. is the old General : 

oe Sa Casualty Insurance building. Recently purchased by the Munz / 7 | 

0 | | | | Corporation and renamed Lakeview Terrace, this building has 7 | 

s a 2 i 60,000 square feet of Class A office space with 157 sheltered ae | 2 

- | | | a parking stalls. Currently under renovation, the building is | 7 a 

a - - —, @pproximately 50% leased. 7 | | 7 | | - 

Sa Ce | / Directly to the east of, and abutting the subject property 

J ig the State of Wisconsin Credit Union building. This building — poe 

wae is a modern, one-story structure and appears out of place next to aoe cee 

aD - a the four-story Union Transfer building and the four-story Rubin's ; ; Pa 

e | | Furniture building adjacent and to the east of it. Across Erom | / / 

| 7 _ the subject on the cornet of King and Wilson Streets is the a a : 

. a | Hes. = | McManus building, a two-story office building; the Frautschi | . Bue 

oe Nee Center, a recently renovated office and retail building; the | oe So 

/ a oe | Snyder Building, a three-story residential and office building: : | a 

| & | | | and the 471 space Doty Street parking ramp. | | - | | | oe oe 

| : | : On the block defined by But ler and King Streets Lie two | —_ . 

| f | - a vacant Lowrise buildings and the GEF tt and III state office _ | . oo 

| | buildings which during the day house approximately 3,300 office | a | ae 

a | | workers. The buildings, beside bringing more pedestrian traffic | - 4 

— ee | SS | 19 | oe | oe ae
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f | | in the neighborhood, have a large and attractive plaza on King © | Lees 

oe | a Street that visually enhances the area. / | | as nee nes 

| a Oe . The block defined by Butler and Wilson Street consists of a a | a 

| | es | mix of one- and two-Story office buildings, residential | a ee 

G ae 7 | buildings, and a tavern. . | | eo | 7 | 7 | : 

A ce eee | An advantage of | the location of the subject property is that oe - 

ss. we it is only two blocks from the City-County Building, Courthouse, _ - oe 

a oe os | and the state capitol. Close proximity to the City-County / cee 
- wou Seo - Building and Courthouse increases the marketability of the _ | 5 

| A | : | z | subject property with law firms, title companies. and other | ; | | | 

| | : | establishments that need to be near the courts and county oo - oo 

a | ; | oe records. Close proximity to the capitol is desired by trade a | 

| 5 oy ; ; aan associations and lobbyists and thus enhances the marketability of - 
: coy | che subject property to these ‘type of office sets. on - : | a



f es 
ae MARKET ANALYSIS 

eo i | 

A | a | The following is a market analysis of office ise in downtown e | : 

eo OS . Madison. “The first section of the analysis is an examination of ee ae 

q we | — lecal economic conditions and how they may affect the office - A 

ee a packet. Section two is an explanation of how the downtown office ne a 

dq ns | market is defined for purposes of the market study. The third —_ : | 
| . | | : oo section of the analysis ie a review of the supply of downtown | . 

. | oS | | Office space. The fourth section of the analysis is an akamination - - | | 

A ne | | a of demand for downtown office space. Finally, the fifth section me “ . 

a | | is a compar ison of the supply and demand analyses and an est imation : es 

a ; | | _ of market penetration for the proposed Uriion Transfer office | | | ye 

| 3 | oe A. Local Economic Conditions ° | - ee wes ; a : 

a meee The Dane County economy is well diversified and is based oe 

os | | largely on government, trade, and service industries. “Because of os = 

fee oe its diverse economic base and emphasis in government employment; | 

. | : | oe cee Dane County has historically had one of the highest and most stable | a | 

p : | | a employment rates in the ‘State of Wisconsin. _ Basic industries. - - | | 

| | | those that bring money into the community, consist primarily of the o : 

a - State government , ‘the University of Wisconsin, several insurance e : 

a | companies, and manufacturing firms. — : | a Oo a 

I we me | Between 1970 and 1980 Dane County emsicyment: grew by 41s. ; In oes 

4 , | 7. | compar ison, employment for the state grew by 24% for the same - oa | _ 

i | nS : period. This robust growth added 49,400 jobs to the county and - ue 7 

i [o | “raised total employment from 120,600 jobs in 1970 to 170,000 in | ae 

= : 1980 (Exhibit 8). a | | S | S



Se “a - — Oe _ EXHIBIT 8 | - AE ee 

a ae. ss DANE COUNTY EMPLOYMENT BY INDUSTRY BY PERIOD ae : 

i SE Eee en eee EM gE a Percent weg e 
oe ee | or ce - Change | 
' | ss Industry > - 1970 1980 1981 1982 70-80 — 

aos : ss Manufacturing 16300 = 20100-=Ss«20300.—Ss«19300.Ss 23.3 | 
| Contract Construction 6400 6600. 6000. 5100 33.1 | 

Hs CUS 7 5300 6300 6300 6300 18.9 * 
es ee Wholesale/Retail Trade . 24300 35800 = =36300 = 337000) 47.3 | 
woes FIRE © | | 6200 12700 13500 13700 104.8 ae 
a — Service and Miscellaneous 17600 31100 32600 33600 76-7 | 
s Government. is - 44500 57400 55600 54200 29.0 Le 

e a Total Dane County 120600 170000 170600 - 169200 41.0. Oe 

; at Source: Employment. Review, Wisconsin Department. of Industry, ‘Labor and ’ 

B Se ss Human Relations (DCRPC 82 RT) a mates & | | 

eee a ag | oe ks



oe a - : Dane County employment decreased between 1980 and 1982. A net — | | 

a - Bog | loss of 800 jobs occurred in the county, representing a decline of - - : ce 

i - on 0.5% in total employment (Exhibit 9). ‘Despite roderate gains in ; Ss Se 

= _ - | ae service industries, ‘the county lost over 800 manufactur ing jobs, Ss : 

i | - - / 1,500 construction jobs and over 3,000 government jobs from 1980 to | 

oe * : —— 1982. Total employment in the State of Wisconsin, on the other ce / 

A ne | | hand, rose by 0.8 percent for the Same two year period. The —_ : ; 

| BAS 8 - negative or flat county and state aniployment growth inthis two : 

a my : - - year period is due largely to the national and international _ eee - | 

f ee — economic recession. a SOS ce es a he 

Q | ae we | The Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor, and Human | os 2 

a | . es Relations (DILHR) state employment estimates to the year 1990 | | | : oe 

| | | | . | indicate a continued, but slower, rate of overall state growth from 7 ae 

a cee ES - 24 percent in the 1970's to an expected 18 percent. for the | | | ; . . 

. | oe wes co remainder of the 1980's. pane county employment growth estimates : ae 

- " 2 as | oe are not available. But, by assuming that the county will continue — — 

A a - | to perform as it has in the past in relation to state growth, the | oe 

| - ; : | county can be expected to experience a growth rate of 30 percent to | a 

A os - | o 1990, 1f DILHR's assumitions for statewide growth held true. This | 7 : 

- | 2 : | 30 pexcent “inctesde: ascunas that the county will cont inue to ae : / | 

d Bee : | | outperform state economic growth at the same rate as in the 1970's. Se S 

A ce gs i eee | Due, however , to an expected Slowing of government employment | | i oy | 

- | | | growth in the county, the 30 percent growth rate can be reduced by | : - : 

| i | 7 os 5 percent to a tevel of 25 percent growth in employment to 1990. fo | ‘s 

: |  . This 25 percent growth represents 42,400 jobs bo be added to the . | me 

a | : | : - county by 1990. This 25 percent increase in jobs form a 1980 base 7 - mn 

- a | . - / nay be an overestimate given the .5 percent loss in county | | o / - mH



OP as eee a - a _ EXHIBIT 9 | | ESS | 

bee oe _ DANE. COUNTY EMPLOYMENT CHANGE BY INDUSTRY BY PERIOD WERE Ae . 

oo . : : : eee ——— - ~ . , . , ~ , : , : 

Oo . | ma ~- 1970-1980 © oe | 1970-1982 1980-1982 | 
| Industry #Of  %Of #OF %OfF | # Of % Of | 

| | : _ New Jobs New Jobs New Jobs - New Jobs == New Jobs New Jobs 

| | | , — : : : : . — —_—— A TLR eee | 

- Manufacturing | 38000. | - 3000 6-2 = =800  ~— 100.0 
ee _ Contract Construction 200 0.4 = 1300 — =2.7 2 500 — 187.5 

TCU's aneene | 1000 2. 1000 2.1 a OO! 0.0 
Wholesale/Retail Trade | 11500, ss 23.3 a - 12700 26.1 | (1200. 150.0 

: | . FIRE | 6500 © 13.2 7500 © — 15.4 - | 1000 125.0 
| Oo _ Service and Miscellaneous 13500 27.3 | - 16000 32.9 oe 2500 © 312.5 

ha Government _ 12900 26.1 9700 20.0 3200 - =400.0 | 

| oS _ Total Dane County _ 49400 - 100.0 48600 ——i100-0 si 800—S—=«*N 00010 

| oo | Source: Employment Review, Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor and | a aan - | 7 | 
| | | Oo Human Relations (DCRPC 82 RT) : | . | | | re |



A - aes | | oS | | oe a | age 2S me 

a ss | employment from 1980 to 1982 and the reduced expectations of as ee 

A ee a . 7 : emoloyaient growth in the government sector. A more accurate oe . Oe aS 

y | | | estimate of county employment can be derived by assuming chat the | : os 

eae ges | 25 percent inicresse in employment will be reached by 1995. This _ | ne 

a - downward adjustment maintains the assumed 25 percent growth, but oe _ oe 

See uses the 1982 to 1995+ time frame instead of the DILHR 1980 to 1990 2 

| i | | : - time frame. Thus, it is assumed that the county will add an n 7 o | 

| cee LL | average of 3,261 jobs annually and experience a moderate growth of - os 

a ake. ee ; 20 to 30 percent in anplovment: in employment through 1995, adding : | | Be 

| i ; o a | approximately 42,400 jobs for a total of 211,600 jobs by 1995. oe Oe 

ee - | | - a County employment growth by industrial sector Erom 1970 to . - : 

| fl : | - - . 1982 reveals that the largest growth took place in the Finance, . A | | 

/ ne Insurance, and Real Estate (FIRE) sector (121.0 percent), Services ee | 

- “ : - | - | | (90.9 percent ) and wholesale and Retail Trade (52.3 percent ) | | oe 

F oe sectors, ais shown in Exhibit 8. ‘The Construction dacton decreased oe 

ee kn size by 20.3 percent. Numerically, over the 1970-1982 period, : - ) 

| A . - “ | the Service industry provided 32.9 percent of the new jobs, or | - - | 

- & «16,000 jobs (see Exhibit 9). The Government sector provided 9,700 — / 7 

q | | | - new jobs, or 20.0 percent of the new 1970-1982 jobs. | The Trade | | 

a / - sector provided 12,700 jobs and 26.1 percent of all new jobs in the | - 

S ; ee > Same period. Combined, the Service, Government and Trade séctors : 

| a oR have added 79 percent of all new jobs. | AS of 1982, government . : | / | 

} - a we - employment accounted for 32 percent of Dane County employment , - me 2, | 

A o 7 _. wholesale and retail ‘trade 21.9 percent, and service employment 

a ee 19.9 percent (see Exhibit 10). aoa | : : Bee te 

| : ' a . | In estimating county employment growth by industrial 3 | ; | 

: : a | sectors, guidance can again be derived from comparing DILHR state Se



Be | CS | EXHIBIT 10 Se | a oe POR es | 

a | | | | | | | PERCNETAGE OF DANE COUNTY EMPLOYMENT BY INDUSTRY | . - | Oo an 

re | | | | ne ' be a | ae | 

| rn oS a | y | oOo” a 
| | | | | , Se MNS « | ca 4 Sa , Sw & v | a | | . , - As | | Vv | “we ww 

a | | by | o > ~ oc | | | Boy. : | | A | e | a ae a. | oO ¢p oe Su gS i ay SP SEK 

a & ~ oe xy s vot a eo | 

B&B 1870 36.9% TT 201% =] 14.6% | 13.5% | ee 

1980 | 388% t.0% 18.3% =| | 11.8% — 

- “ | ‘Source: 1582 Regional Tre nds. Dane County Regional Planning Commissions | | ge Be | ae gS



- a - S | est imates of sectoral employment growth to 1990 to the county, ag / | | 

oh | : “ | shown in Exhibit ll. State industrial sector growth from 1970 tot—*s | 

d a | 1980 reveals a broad distributional parallel to county sectoral iy “ 

| f : Se levels, but at a lower absolute level of growth. The same three | eke : me 

; - ; | sectors (Services; FIRE; Trade) remain the fastest growing ‘sectors | : | 

A ae | se for both the state and county. Of these three sectors, Services SO -_ 

as | eo and Trade have shown the largest numerical increase in the 1970- a ; Se 

a | : moe | ~ 1980 period. ‘Thus, the county and state show similar sectoral “ | 7 - - 

| Oo oe growth patterns with Services and Trade providing the largest oe | vee. 

- / - numeric and proportional growth in employment - the major ; | - ae 

f BR difference between historical state and county sectoral growth is | 

| a wos the major contribution made by the Government sector in Dane Se oe 

| | ae ; | | With this employment growth parallel between state and the | 7 

f ge geo county sectors, it is reasonable to est imate future county ee | : : — 

8 a eee | employment by comparing it to the state employment growth oS : an : 

> - - | predictions. Overall distribution of county employment growth is a 

a os - expected to. follow broad historical trends and expected changes ne = 

“s I induced by new economic conditions in the 1980's. ‘The Trade and | oe ~ 

A | fe : | Services industries are expected to continue their trend of rapid : 

poe 3 oe growth, the FIRE sector is expected to remain stable, and the | ns oo 

i ” | a Manufacturing, Construction, Transportat ion-Construction-Utilities | 

| a . | - (TCU), and Government sectors are expected to provide 700 new sobs, | oes 

Ses ae, ve or less than 2 eercent of the new county jobs added by the early | - a 

S Te | 6 Given ‘the approximate 42,400 jobs to be added, the Trade and ae - ' 

G | fae - Service sectors are expected to provide 27,000 jobs, or two-thirds | | oS -



| ee AaB ae _ sd EXHIBIT 11 os Oo pie 

E STATE AND COUNTY EMPLOYMENT GROWTH Cee - 
Pe ee ‘BY INDUSTRY FOR 1970-1980, 1980-1990 So | 

a OO : - ae OC 1970-1980 es 1980-1990 

. ‘ Industry | Dane County State | | oo State - 

— Mamuacturing si sD oes 
a | : Contract Construction _ 3-1 13.21 — 15.8 wee 
po TS Oe 1869 13.8. | 5.6 SE 
EAE Wholesale/Retail Trade | 47.3. 33.4 | 22.30 | 

mM FRE 0B 2009 0 a 
a | 7 | Service and Miscellaneous ~ 76.7 57.9 33.3 | . a 

| ee Government oe 3000 20.9. | 12160 Soe 

| A eee he | - _ Source: Employment Review, Wisconsin Department of cee Cy | - 
Cee ee Industry, Labor and Human Relations (DCRPC 82 RT) | |



: | | gg all new jobs added. The slower growing sectors of Government, : Be 

| oo - oo Manufacturing and FIRE are expected | to provide 14,700 jobs, or 35 oe - | 

E a | Bo | | percent of all new jobs. | Finally, the Construction and TCU sectors - - 

a ee a are expected to provide 700 new jobs, or less than two percent of me - | | 

ae - the new county jobs added by the early 1990's. Thus, the dominant oe 

[ - a areas of employment growth in Dane County is expected to be in the a 4 7 

ee a Trade and Service sectors. | a ae S os . | oe 7 oS 

c UR - | ‘The growth in Dane County labor force has occurred in the , . “ 

Se a managerial, professional, clerical, sales and service occupations. _ - 

a | a ; | The managerial and professional occupations have accounted for 41 - | / fe 

é | - | fon percent of the growth while the clerical, sales and eecvice | - / 

o _ | occupations have accounted for 51 percent of the 1970 to 1980 

a pe growth (Exhibit 12). Given the Slowing of employment in the | eS BS 

| 7 | s | | oe Government sector in Dane County and the rapid expansion of ‘Service | - - : 

d aes : Bs and Trade sectors, it is reasonable to expect larger shares of Jes 

§ | | - - - Euture Labor force inctease. in the sales, services and managerial | . 

oa ; : : oe occupational groups. | These groups accounted for 57.5 percent of | | | | 

| p | a 7 the 1970 to 1980 growth and can be expected to provide an even : 7 ) 

ue | | . larger share (nearly 2/3) of the 1980 to 1995 occupational growth. tea - 

; a oy - ae Downtown Madison is the major employment center | in Dane | | | 

pa... : - County. According to the Dane County Regional Planning Commision, a coon 

E | : - - ue | / | downtown emeloyment grew from 18,700 jobs in 1970 to approximately | a = 

E : Po ss 23,300 jobs in 1980. However, the percentage of Dane County o 7 a 

“ oe | employment located in downtown Madison has declined since 1970 — | | : ee 

| | ee | (Exhibit 13), reflecting greater employment growth in other areas_ / - 

BESS | | of Dane County. / a OP os | 

: . | | More detailed information concerning ‘past and projected a | a



eee 7 | | | - | : EXHIBIT 12 as . | | | | 

Pe OY CHANGE IN OCCUPATIONAL COMPOSITION FOR 1970-1980 ee | es 

A oe fee | - Dane County | | / City of Madison oe —— 7 

oe | | Oo 1970-1980 1970-1980 | - , | 

Se Cn , - Occupation — # % re * S 

: . a oe a | | | | | en | 

phe Neen en nn ee eEEIEIEInIIIETInIEEnI SII SESSSSSSSnInnSnIESnnNSEEInEnE nnn na 

: OO Managerial | ao 9,667 20.8 4,500 3005 — 

| a | Professional | oo 9,226 20.0 | 4,227 28.6 a 

| a . Sales | a 7,783 | 16.7 a «3,562 ————”—«< WD 

| Clerical | . | 9,253 20.0 1, 575 10.7 | 

| ly | Private Household - (470) ~1.0. oe — (366) —-2.5 a 

KN a Services | | 6,594 14.2 / 2/525 — 17.2 | | 

a Farm | Ps 232 0.5 / | 343 2.30 | 

| | Craftsmen } 2,532 «SA | (433) = —-2.9 © a | | 

Oo | Operatives | (1-219)  =2.6 | (1,444) -9.8 Oo co 

: Transportation — 1,412 3.0 | 62 0.4 | 

. oo _ Laborers | . | | 1,400 3.0 OT 21.4 ee 

| , | oe | Total | | 46,410 | 100.0 | 14,758 | - 100.0 , _ cae 

pe Source: 1970 and 1980 Census a | | OO : .



a wh UES ag ORS EXHIBIT 13 Se fo EM Ss a a 

a | on - PERCENTAGE OF DANE COUNTY EMPLOYMENT  =—_ , aS 

oe | | Industry 1970 1980 ae 

| | Manufacturing a | N/A 3.5 a cee 
e , Contract Construction N/A 2.0 | are | 

- an | TCU's oe OL os N/A — 29.5 | | sg 
| | _Wholesale/Retail Trade © N/A 6.9 us 

G es FIRE > N/A 25.0 mol 
| — oe a Service and Miscellaneous, — N/A 15.3 Oe 7 

ee : Government : NSA 17.7 | | 

q | a 7 oe a TOTALS 13-7 | ee 

oe a | oe | N/A — Not Available | , - | | 7 

a ce ae Source: Unpublished Report, Dane County | oO ree | 
| a oo oo - -Reqional Planning Commission- =| |



| 7 7 | | - | employment growth in the downtown area of Madison is non-existent. oe | & | 

d ; oo For this reason, a survey of downtown businesses was conducted to : | : 

e - : a | estimate employment ‘growth and subsequently the demand growth for | ; os 

ee aan | downtown office space. A detailed description of the survey and ne 

| a tS 7 7 | its results is given in the Downtown Office Demand section on page oa | 

| fos oe | 46 of this report. . . | en a ees | cue S es 

BS Market Area Defined EL, Beta Ceo oe ee 

i - BOs ke 7 - “Most downtown office users established their first office ing : : ; 

| PO the Madison metropolitan area near the capitol and very few of them ; aa 

- eS Me have moved downtown from outlying areas. In the past 10 years, © - | me 

f a - | 7 “some firms have moved out of the Soancumn area to principally the _ | - - | 

= : : es West Towne, beltline, and airport office markets. These movements — 

| E fe out. of downtown appear not to be a function of office space supply | ls | 

q - : Ss in outlying areas. but appear to be motivated by the convenience of : : . 

- on ae ~ guburban office areas. Conveniences such as free and plentiful - | ay 

q oe a | parking, less traffic congestion, easy access, and proximity to oes | 

| pace - - | employee residences have been the major drawing ocwar of suburban” cae | 

E ; a ap office buildings not only in Madison but in other metropolitan : | , 

i oan ee areas throughout ‘the country. , | : _ : - | 

Og BE ee 7 Office buildings outside of the isthmus area were excluded tS 

; | ; _ from this market study because they are not in direct competition a 

: ; Fe with downtown office buildings. Boundaries were drawn somewhat | : S 

| as | arbitrarily, but with recognition of where most major office — : sgh ee 

— Oe | | buildings on the isthmus are located. The downtown office market _ oS - 

é mae : - me a | area is thus defined as being bound -by North and South Broom Street | : ey 

| A | Lopes - | os on the west, Lake Monona to the south, North and South Hancock ; | ane a



G | oe Street to the east, and Lake Mendota to the north (see Exhibit 14). - fees 

G sos ; ee C. Downtown Office Supply | oa a a os — 

oe oe — Little historical information is available concerning : _ - ae 

. — | downtown office space and vacancy rates. The earliest — - ois | 

J ee comprehensive survey of downtown office space found was conducted Us 

| — a in November of 1982 by Landmark Research, Ine. (Appendix B). Due ae 

[| on : | to the lack of up to date information, a telephone survey of _ Sey 

ed : a | building owners and leasing agents of downtown buildings was | me BES | : 

: f a | | : | conducted (see Appendix Cc for a Cony of the ‘puivey form used). A | | - | | 

- eo | total of 36 buildings were surveyed with a 100 percent response = 2 
- 7 oe ‘rate. ae aS : . - | fe - | | | 7 : 

q | | Because office space is not. a homogeneous commodity, it is | ones - | 

a | | | - | / necessary to segment the supply of space by criteria that are | - a - 

A 7 es | : | important to users | in their selection of space for leasing. Three vee 

| SEO ls we criteria relevant to the downtown Madison office market and the | - . 

i So - proposed project were found to categorize office space. . They are: a 

a : o al. | | 7 a, Class of space | | on | | a coe 

ee hte eae a Gn De Square foot per £oor a OO | 7 | i / co oes - oes 3 ete ser causes bse : oe : | 

i ne : : Below are the findings form the survey results for each of. | ae : 

Oo - Se” the three criteria. | oe | oe | | - oe 

| en | a i. Downtown Office Market Segmented by Class . oe 

fl | | oe Class A space is characterized by buildings with excellent | oe a 

| | "3 : _ locations and access, constructed with high quality materials, high os 

i - - quality tenants, and are professionally managed. Also, fost Class oe ae
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i ae | | ey buildings typically have underground or ramp parking onsite: - | 

a : me | | According to che Urban Land Institute, Class B buildings are oS | : a 

i | - | es | characterized as having "good locations, management, and - _ : - 

_ Z | 7 | , - construction, and tenant standards are nign * Class B buildings | oe See, 

g | oe also typically have little functional ‘Obsolescence and | Os a 

| - oe deterioration. Class C buildings are typically 15 years or older oy | 

| ee an | and have seme functional siectedcerics. 7 | 7 - - a 

aS mo | kee | Although the proposed project would offer high quality office os 

; oe | _ gpace, because of a large parking deficiency it would not be wholly : - 

i | | Soe: SS e classified as a Class A building and thus would also be competing | | es 

| , . : es with Class B buildings. Therefore, Class A and B office space is _ a ; 
oe ue | exemined in che proceeding market, analysis. S 7 7 oes | : 

a | one Me As of june 1984, only ten buildings in the downtown ates | a 

oop could be categorized as Class A office buildings. These ten — - 

| e a “ buildings are listed in Exhibit 15. Exhibit 15 also indicates the Shas 

| & Be - a vacancy rate ‘for Class A office space downtown is 5.7 parcerit; os ous 

a / . | - with a total of approximately 55,000 net Leasable square feet | - | | 

Oe es a vacant. The vacancy rate is up érom November of 1982. However , | ae a 

C | : Oo since 1982, two additional Class A office buildings have been | 7 

i os en | added to the downtown office market and account | for 75 wercent of | | 

Co a woe AE TR: the vacant Class A space. Both buildings, Lakeview Terrace and | : oe 

a a oe Downtown Development Handbook, (Washington, D.C.: the Urban _ aod 

| es | Land Institute, 1980), pq. 45. a | | s | | | one 

oe - | Ibid. | | | Te



| oo | - | oe | S _. EXHIBIT 15” oe a | 7 O | 

| | - , - | me MATSON DOWNTOWN CLASS A OFFICE SPACE i —™S - ee oe 

a | | Net , | . | - a | | o Net. 
oe | | . | | Leasable Vacant Percent Annual Rental a | | Leasable 

a oe | . . Square Square of Space Rate Per Utilities Janitorial _ Amenities Sq. Ft. 
Building/Address. Feet _ _ Feet. - Vacant Square Foot Included . Included Included. _ Parking Per Floor 

. 5 ; 7 , aantoruensiin Se LLL LLL LL LLL LO LL 
. . , ’ . . Neen Lo _ . - : " : . . 

| | _ First Wisconsin Plaza . 283,641 | 0 0.0% $15.00-$17.50 = Yes Yes  5,6,8,10 —-: 3325 Stalls 24918-50392 
| . 1 South Pinckney Street - - ; | | | oo | | i $64.05/month 

a | United Bank Tower oe 186, 482 3,050 129% $14.80 Yes Yes 8 «246 Stalls ——:13054 
Oo 222 West Washington Avenue | | | oe oo oe a | a — $60/month 

| Verex | 105,000 0 0.0% $10.80-$16.50 _—S- Yes Yes (3.5-6,8/10 192 Stalls 2884-19812 
a 150 East Gilman Street | _ : | | a | $52/month > : 

Ye James Wilson Plaza 103,000 9,300 9.08 $12.00 Yes Yes ss: 38 220 Stalls 9300 
oe 131 West Wilson Street | : ees oe a oe | | $58/month | 

. | Anchor Savings and Loan | 7 89,499 . 1,094 1.2% $10.75-$13.00 Yes _ Yes. 8. oe 256 Stalls 10000~—14000 
: | - 25 West Main Street | | | | 7 $42/month | 

ae National Guardian Life 68,243, 0 0.0% $13.00 |  Yes{1] — Yes o 8 | 292 Stalls 13500 
Oo. 2 East Gilman Street | : oe | | | | oo $60/month 

| Lakeview Terrace | | 60,000 28.000 46.7% = $11.00-$14.00 | Yes - Yes . 8.11. 157 Stalls | 6000-21000 
131 East Wilson Street ~ a - a . . $50/month 

| “100 North Hamilton 37,516 (13,068 34.8% $14.00 Yes Yes 8,10 72 Stalls ~ $201-8679 
| 100 North Hamilton : - | : ee ae | $60/month eo 

—— Investors Services | aa 31,123 | Oo 0.0% $10.50-$12.00  —‘ Yes Yes 4,8 53 Stalls 7780 
217 South Hamilton Street oe | oe ma : : : $46/month | 

7 | 44 On The Square | | - 28,000 0 0.0% $15.75-$16.41. Yes —”-—s'Yess 8 | 33 Stalls 7000 
| - 44 East Mifflin Street a a olin | ae | — $50/month | 

oe a TOTALS 962,504 54,512 5.78% = OO | - oy



7 es Ce — EXHIBIT 15 (Continued) a | me oe - - 

es . Sy mo | MADISON DOWNTOWN CLASS A OFFICE SPACE 7 

| oe | _ Source: Telephone survey with building owners and leasing agents, conducted by Ross Luedke, Kris Siversten and Dale Mussatti. | 

| Do - -{1L) Electricity not included with utilities. | | wo 
| {2] Janitorial is negotiable with tenants. | ' SS | | a | ol | eee 

. a [3] Amenities: 1. Shared secretarial services . ; a / . 

| en 2. Word processing | | oe . as , - 
| | . 3. Shared copy services a | | | oo | —— | 

7 we vo 4. Receptionist | oa | | — | | | | | 
7 8 _ §. Conference room(s) | as | | : | : : | | 

| | oe a | 6. Kitchen facilities | a | | | | ee 
: . | a oo 7. Window air conditioning — | os | 7 , | | ae - : 

oS | - 6. Central air conditioning | ca | oa | — | 
os - Oo 9. Office furniture OS | a Le COS, | 

| : an 10. Showers | | . a oe : Oo On 
— a , ll. Exercise equipment | oan es | os 

We) | | | | : | . | oe



OR EEE EE EEE EEE 

Se | : ae | 100 North Hamilton Street, are currently being rehabbed and are in | a 

d oe oe their lease-up phases. _ . Senet - - | | -_ OO 

A - — The remaining office buildings surveyed in the downtown area | | 

oe - | offer Class B and C space. For purposes of this analysis, Class B - oS 

A | 7 oe and C buildings are listed together in Exhibit 16 because they are | 

. — diggicult to distinguish between one another and thus they are | Reh 

a _ | a - often competing for the same tenants. Exhibit 16 indicates that - a 

7 a . | the vacancy rate for Class B and C space as of June 1984 is 13.7 7 ae . 

ee | os : percent with approximately 77,000 square feet vacant. This is an | a 

q | improvement over the November 1982 Class B and c vacancy rate of | oe | 

| a | - wee | a Because the 1984 survey was more comprehensive than the 1982 ; | 

| = oe “ Se survey it indicates more net leasable square feet as vacant. The | | 

i | : oe . June 1984 vacancy rate for the game buildings surveyed in 1982 is - . sing 

A - - only 11.8 percent. ee a | = - we ee 

| = oe _ 2. Downtown Office Market Seamented By Floor Size ve : me es 

oe : Most organizations prefer to have their. entire operations | oo : 

| A oS ey | 7 on one floor so as to promote better communication within the | a 

| 2 | - 2 organization, reduce employee time spent moving between & a : | : 

a Pee departments, and provide management with greater "hands-on" a = a 

a | | | - “control over qperations: For this reason, large contiguous office : - 

| | - . spaces are in demand and thus office space supply can be segmented a - 

d coe . ae by floor size. This type of segmentation is particularly relevant | 7 oe 

| oe - | _ to the Union Transfer Building because of the large size of its 7 ee oe 

| d BNE a Floors (13,700 GLA, 12,330 NLA) . Floor areas were segmented into —~™~ ce 

A wes seven categories by square feet (see Exhibit 17). - o oS | - / | 

, a | ae | ee | 40 Doe ye ey ae — ae 

. 5 a : oa oe a | a a | - - J



| | ee | a | Se | EXHISIT 160 | | Pe a es 

oe Oo ; | Ee MADISON DOWNTOWN CLASS B AND C OFFICE SPACE ee a | | 

oe | . . Net | . a | | | ‘Net . 

Leasable — “Vacant Percent Annual Rental | | oe —- Leasable 

| | 7 - Square | Square of Space Rate Per Utilities Janitorial § Amenities : Sq. Ft. 

: - Building/Address’ | | Feet : Feet | Vacant Square Foot. Included _ Included Included Parking Per Floor. 
| oe _ _ | | : = | _ | | — © 

: - The Tenney Building a 75,000 —-:15,000 20.0% $10.00 Yes s—s”—éi¥'2 5,8,10 2 stalls 8640 

110 East Main Street ~ oe = . oo | — $45/month mo 

| Hovde Building — cs | | 67,000  —. 2,010 3.0% $10.00  -Yes{l}) =o Yes- ssi ) None _ | 6700 — 

. | 122 West Washington Avenue 7 way ao | oo | , | | : 

a | | Thirty On The Square 7 | 54,594 8,190 | 15.0%  $8-00-$8.50_ Yes ————ésY'@S BO None 6066 
--«-330 West Mifflin Street | mo | - - | | : * | 

| ss National Mutual Benefit - 41,200 §21 — 1.3%  $9.00-$9.50 Yes Yes 3+5,6,7210 35 Stalls 6755 
| _ 119 Monona Avenue | | | | | | | | . | $52.50/month 

, Federal Center _ | 39,547 360 0.9% $9.50. Yes” Yes —_ 810 40 Stalls — 98866 
| | 212 East Washington Avenue a oe . oe . - ae - | a 

a Churchill Building | 36,000 10,080 =~=~— 28.08 ~=———‘«CS ODN —S™  -Yes{1) ~ Yes 8 | | None £000, 

- North Carroll Street | oe : / | | 
& a : | | | oF | oe 

| —  F* AAA Building | | 31,027 0 0.0% $5.20 No Yes 8 61 Stalls 5171 
7 | 433 West Washington Avenue | Oo | | ea | | _ Included 

14 West Mifflin Street 27,430 6,280. 22.9% $6 .00-$9.50 Yes —“‘(iéséSY1@S= 8 o | None 6860 

| 14 West Mifflin Street : | | , me | | | So 7 . . | 

625 West Washington Avenue 24,000 6,000 a 25.0% $7 .50-$8.50 Yes | Yes (5,6,8 | 43 Stalls 10000-14000 

a 625 West Washington Avenue _ | | | ce . | oo _ Included | ea 

Oo Centre Seven woe 20,000 B00 0.0%  $8.50-$12.00. Yes{l] Yes ~~ B a None | 5000 - 
: 7 North Pinckney Street oe a : | | | | - oo - — 

| Provident S&L 16,000 0 0.08 $8.25 —— Yes Yes 8 None — ($333 
a 126 South Hamilton Street _ | - | SP a | | | | | | | 

| The Atrium a 15,200 ~—-.200 0.0% — $8.50-$12.00 Yes Yes 8 None | 
. 7 | | 23 North Pinckney Street See a | - | a | : 

«333 West Mifflin Street ca 13,863 | 0 0.0% $6.86-$9.50 Yes ves si | 60 Stalls 6932 

oo, 333 West Mifflin Street — ; | . | . So ey $35/month | | 

) — Qld Commercial Bank ce 13,400 3,434 —- 25.6% + $8.00-$10.00 No Yes 7 None 4060 
| 104 State Street _ oS Sn Co | Cs | ie - 

| i 340 West Washington Avenue. | 12,800 5,361 41.9% $7.50 Yes  -Yes(2] 8 12 Stalls 3755-6400 

_ 340 West Washington Avenue ne | | | | — $40/month | me 

ae 112-116 King Street > mle, 11,937 _ 5,059 42.4% ~~ $8.50-$9.50_ Yes - Yes 8 | None ——«x2: 780-2000 
oS 222-116 King Street | oo 7 oa | - m ye oo



| | ane ee ee ei AES EXHIBIT 16 (Continued) | | ee | 

| re | — MADISON DOWNTOWN CLASS B AND C OFFICE SPACE a ed oo 

a | Fruatschi Center 10,923 4,435 40.6% $8 .50-$12.00 Yes —S—~”~—sdYes - 142,3,4,6,8 28 Stalls | 315-2659 

132 East Wilson Street | Oh | . . . a | $52.50/month | 

- a 127 Monona Avenue 10,000 4,100 41.0% $9.25 ‘Yes(1] Yes  —«s-142,3/4-5,6 None  —-1200-3600 
| 217 Monona Avenue : | | | | a hs | 8,10 aE : : 

| Fire Station #2 - —-g,300- Oo 9.08 +~— §9.00-$13.00 Yes(1]} Yes 1.2.3.4,5-8 13 Stalls = 2800 ~~ 
| 301 North Broom Street Poe : | - | | | ne $45/month 

a 125 West Doty Street | 8B, 100 650 8.0% $6.50-$10.50 Yes Yes i” (10 Stalls 2700 
- 125 West Doty Street | 7 | | — . ve OO 

| oe Jackman Building | 9,900 si 7.6%  §8-00-$10.00 © No Yes 38 . None 2633 
| 111 South Hamilton Street. | one | a | , 7 | 

. Threlfall Building | 7,900 oO 0.0% $8 .00-$8.25 Yes Yes 8,10 — 5 Stalls © . 2633 

: oe 222 South Hamilton Street | . he | | | oo ee , $20/month — | 

a Reese Building oe 6,000 2,200 0.0%  $7.50-$8.00 Yes Yes 8 ) «2 Stalls 3000 
302 East Washington Avenue . . : a $30/month 

. | _- 147 South Butler Street 34,700 0 0.0% = $7.00-$9.00 — No Yes = ‘8B None | 1900 
ee N 147 South Butler Street | | | o a | | 

- | | a | | Co | | , | | | - | 

122 South Pinckney Street | ~ 2,000 2,000. 100.03 $4.32 Yes | Yes x 8 | 2 Stalls 1000 

| 122 South Pinckney Street | | | / ; _ . | $52.50/month 

| oe 103 North Hamilton Street 1,700 | 0 0.08 $10.00 Yes No 7 4 Stalls  =————«21700 
— : ‘103 North Hamilton Street . oe - | oo fe $40/month | 

| TOTALS | 565,521 ‘77,280 =: 13.7% | oe a a oe | 

a | - ‘Source: Telephone survey with building owners and leasing agents, conducted by Ross Luedke, Kris Siversten and Dale Mussatti. 

| | Oa : [1] Electricity not included with utilities. © - - | / - | a 
7 | | | | {2] Janitorial is negotiable with tenants. | : | | | | | 

a | : 7 [3] Amenities: 1. Shared secretarial services | | : | 
| , - | 2. Word processing. _ | : : | | ee : 

— | | | . | 3. Shared copy services : | | , - | : 
| | } | 4. Receptionist : Ae | | 7 | 

- | - §. Conference room(s) | a - oe = 

ee | | — : | 6. Kitchen facilities | oe oo : | oe | 
| | | 7. Window air conditioning | | | | 7 | | | 

| Oe i — : 8. Central air conditioning | _ So , Ly | _— es | 

7 a | | | | 9. Office furniture | a : . | | oe aa 
: | : oe a, 10. Showers | | | | . 7 : | re 

| 7 | a ll. Exercise equipment _ : | es | : |



EEE EE eee 

Po =! Be Te | EXHIBIT 17 © pe oe 

Z DOWNTOWN OFFICE VACANCY RATES BY FLOOR AREA” a 

a Se | Net an “Net _ : oe | - - ke 
OES ee _ Leasable — Leasable Vacant — Percent - 

wo Sq. Fe. Square ae Square of Space _ ers 
a | a Per Floor | Feet eS Feet — | Vacant | 

a | oS —  gg999—iss—<“—=~*=—~i BOG” 32,758 22.98 

_ | —-§000-9999, 598,100 ———i—i B90 si 

| A sys ° 10000-14999 338,224 (sid 3.0% a 

eS ae 15000-19999 105,000 _~ 0 oy 

g | (Pe ee 20000-24999 ——«60,,000 28,000 © | 46.7% me 

"i a! 7 25000+ 283,641 | O 0.08 oy 

at AS Total 1,528,025 = —«-131,792 BBR 

i | | | *Each building is categorized by the net leasable square feet | we 
= ee | of its largest floor. | - mol | oy : 

| ‘Source: Telephone survey with building owners and leasing agents, oe 

| | _ conducted by Ross Luedke, Kris Siversten, and Dale Mussatti. 7 

| a - oe 43 | a Oo ee es



| oe Po Space in office buildings with large floor areas, as - | | | 

F | ss illustrated in Exhibit 17, are in high demand. "With the exception ee : | 7 

; = | | o£ Lakeview Terrace, which is currently in its lease-up chase, the - oe 

: mo | oe vacancy rate for buildings with over 10,000 net leasable square | We! 

4 we, | s - feet per Eloor is only 4.8 percent (38,144 Square feet vacant from oS | 

aoe | | a total of 786,865 square feet). This low vacancy rate may | | oe 

i | | ; | - “indicate there is need Eor large cont iguous spaces, thus the - - ; 

oe tat | oe ; ‘subject eroperty may be more marketable than buildings with smaller : a 7 

ee | - : . - floor areas. It is important to note. however, that. most of the ee | 

a | 7 eee | buildings with large £loor areda are Class A buildings, thus the a 

ee oe a : low vacancy rate may be a partial reflection of che demand for high a : 

Al coe - | are quality space: - | | a ie : | | oe 

/ A | - | a 3. Downtown Office Market Segmented By Rents > 7 | | aan 

| A soe - Most office users have some sensitivity to orice when - ae 

cee | | . | selecting a building to locate. For this reason: price per ‘square | | oe 

5 ee a . foot is a criterion used to analyze the supply of downtown office | | 

ee a | 7 | space. : Price categories were arbitrarily delineated by two dollar vos ; 7 

. a Os / intervals--intervals large enough to affect a lessor’s leasing | 

a o | - decision. Space in the subject property will be leased at 510.00 to | : 

Na EE - | $12.00 per square foot on the ‘tipper Eloors and at $8.00 to $9.00 | . 

- / 8 woe, 7 per square foot in the two lower: floors if they are renovared into voy : - - 

: Bas = ee | office space. As illustrated in Exhibit 18, there is a relatively | oe en, 

| | eure - - | large supply of space in the $8.00 to $9.99 rent range with os | | | 

“ | - | | - approximately 39,000 square feet vacant and a Vacancy cate of 13.5 nc / 

| a os me percent. A 7.4 percent vacancy rate for space - in the $10.00 to oe : | 

| ce we $11.99 price range is low, relative to other price ranges and may | | :



i | ns ae | a EXHIBIT 18 © Z aes eee 

s a See — BOWINEFOWN OFFICE VACANCY RATES BY RENT LEVEL | oe 2 

| OO a 
= = fe Rent | Net oe | a | marae 

a Range per oy  Leasable | a Vacant | Percent — - | 
Se Square | ws Square — | Square Of Space 7 

= | Root * | | Feet | Feet | — Vacant 

er ee ee $4.00-$5.99 33,027 2,000 ne 6.1%. 

i o $6 .00-$7.99 46-230 «13,84. 29.9% 
— 8004-89-99 «i288 4 38,994 13.58 
a ; —  $10.00-$11.99 318/745 23539 eos | TAR © 

5 ; | —-$12.00-$13.99 36, 243 37,3002 11.1% an 

MB $14.00-$15.99 | 193/998 16/118 = 8.38 
i 00H 83 4 Qe 0.08 

Dog SURES Cee oe Total 1,528,025 = 131,792 | 8.6% | 
Al oa a *Annual rent per square foot was calculated for each building | - 

| | | | by dividing its rent range by two. | Code ee | | 

a ee | Source: Telephone survey with building owners and leasing agents, 
a a | conducted by Ross Luedke, Kris Siversten, and Dale Mussatti. EE



EEE EEE EEE ED EEIOZ?ERT TE 

ce Pe _ indicate a profitable niche in the market. However, there is” : oe 

i Soe oo approximately 24,000 square feet vacant in this price range. / a : oe 

Q | - s 4. Projected Office Supply Growth 7 2 — PO i 7 - 

a a ee i | Four major proposals have been made for new or renovated a | 

oe | ; - office space in ddan town Madison (see Exhibit 19). At this: time, - ; o 

a an | : oe except for the renovation of the Tenney Building, the proposed | | ; . 

a : | se additions to the downtown office market are either on hold due to | a 

| De weak leasing activity (Carley Project and american Exchange - 

a | — 5 | oe Project) or still in their early stages (Hovde Project). a eee | 

is Soe | Although, if any of the proposed new office buildings were Te os 

| A | | - : initiated they would greatly increase the supply of space downtown, a | 

oe eee it does not appear likely that any of the projects will occur) | es 

4 | ae | | within the now. wo years. Dees Loe | | ; oe 

4 oo | b. Downtown Office Demand ” | os ms oe | - a | 

a | a | Oo Office building activity tends to cluster in nodes around | : | 

| * - pote - centers of economic activity, in downtown Madison, office uses are a 7 - 

a . . - oe not only related to economic activities, i.e. banking and trade, | : 

= os a | - but also governmental services provided by the stae) county; and oe os | 

oe : a - ee ‘city. The market area clustered at this node is an area three to. Oe 

a : mare four blocks in either direction from the State Capitol (see Exhibit | | S 

eas ns 14). Within the market area: we categories of office building | , | ; 

| A oe fone | . activity occur, public space for governmental office users and t—t— 

=o _ private space demand associated with banking, finance, and” | oe 

a me 7 - oo supplementary and complementary business and government services. , . | 7 

ee : - | | : 2 _ a - : - - a : "



a | EXHIBIT 1900 Oe - as | | 
- | a ss PROPOSED NEW DOWNTOWN OFFICE SPACE — pe a 

: | a - - Building/ | | a | , | Pas : oe | | | 
| a | Address _ Oo Proposal ee Status — | | | 

Pe | Hovde Project/ oo Class A mixed use development. oe In early stage of development, | 
ea a 14 East Mifflin Street _ Approximately 26,000 to 39,000 attempting to obtain TIF — 

) os a square feet of office space. | financing from city. | 

- | a | | 324 indoor parking stalls. es 7 | 

| | | | Carley Project/ | Class A office building. | Project is on hold due to weak 
| oy | 44 East Mifflin Street _ Proposal to add six floors of demand. | 

NM | a office space to an existing © | - | — 
| , - —_ Oo building. Would add approxi- a | eo | 
os BO, | mately 42,000 square feet of | Bg ge | oe 

- . - a a - Space to the building. © | | | oo: - a ae 

| _ a American Exchange Project/ Nine—story Class A office oe Project is on hold due to weak a 

Oo - : 108 East Washington Avenue building. Approximately demand. | me 

| | | ne | 157,000 square feet of office a oe a 

: Be | | | _ Space. oe | oe os | - | 

RO | a - Tenney Building Renovat ion/ | Plans call for a glass-— es _ Renovation work has not yet | 
| oe 110 East Main Street. enclosed entrance and 212 - begun. | 7 

Oo | | ss Stall parking ramp between | | | : - 

po a | | | the lst Wisconsin Bldg. and | 2 | 

— | oe Hae oe, | , _ the Tenney Bldg. Improvements a , | | oe 

a a | : | - include new mechanical systems, _ oe | | a 

: ne 7 Pete | Cee _ lighting, floor, and wall _ a ee oe ha nS Soca A 
7 vo | | Seas oe _ finishes. Completion 1987. we OES ot oe



ij cg, | | =. State Office Demand oa | ; 7 See 

ie - - PE The current need for state occupied office space is tS 

i ee - | | ‘difficult to determine. Bob Leheman, Assistant Director of | | | / 

5 | | | - Planning and Construction for the State of Wisconsin stated demand | : : ey 

: wel Us for space is either shrinking oe ‘staying the —— | The state is | | 

; a not actively leasing space; however , state agenciés from other , | ; 

a soe areas of the city are being relocated into state buildings in the __ cee 

i a a ee _ downtown area, consistent with the Building Commission's policy to / oS : 

E 7 oo consolidate government agencies into the downtown area. | | - a 

a : me Consolidation of agencies will occur over a ten year period. As | soe wee 

A | | | | | the agency lease expires and only to the extent that rents are | 

ee : | favorable and space is available consistent with that agency's ee | 

a 7 ce needs. Mr. Leheman stated the state | typically leases Class B Ses | 

oo —_ | office space. oe - a ee - Bee 

E OB | | The state would be approached on an individual basis for | | . 

BH ————_—CsiProposels to Lease space in the subject property. Although the 
ee | _ state may be considered a prdapective tenant of the subject | es : - 

a | ee | property, no projection of an annual demand is forecasted due to ae 

: | a Be its unpredictable nature. a | | . nods | 

| | an | | . 2. Private Office Demand > - | - | a slg ag - . 

: fo The amount of space required by a firm isa function of 
a a ae the number of office employees it has. The approach for estimating | | c : 

we v | office demand in downtown Madison is based on this relationship, 2 tt—t™*” 

a ra a that demand for office space is a function of growth or decline in - : | / | | 

Ys 2 | | . / the number of office workers. A review of secondary data sources; : | | | 2 

| a - moe Dane County Business Patterns, U.S. Census Data, yielded | : |



7 8 | : | inconclusive data for predicting growth of bodinesse specifically - 

oe - ne in downtown Madison. The Dane County. Planning Department supp) ied | - cae 

a ee | | employment data organized by Standard Industrial Classification - ess 

| a ne code. (SIC) for downtown Madison, but only for 1980, and thus no a oS 

: | a “growth trend could be predicted. Because of this lack of data on : : Peond 

- | on - es | downtown employment growth, it was necessary to develop an estimate : - 

i . oe - of growth using a | survey of downtown employers. The methodology of | “ 

: . - SPR this estimate is descr ibed below. ae | | . | ee ve | 

. | oS an | 3. Methodology | : : - | | 7 | aoe | Ch rae 

me | | - ; oo a - - Since.the approach needed to predict office demand is based | | | 

| & : , | oe . a on the growth or decline of office workers, a survey was developed | 

A - | oy ( aes Appendix D) to collect data that would enable @ prediction of | ne 

es oo | office space demand. The survey is subdivided into three sections es 

: i - oe with section cna providing data for projecting an office demand aa / 

| oe | | oe range for 1985 and 1986. The information requested of randomly 7 : 

A a a : | selected downtown office tenants was: the total square feet leased oe | 

; . | - | in the their office; the number of people currently employed in the | | 

a “ts oom _ Office (1984); a projection of anticipated employee ‘growth in 1985 

| A a | ~ and 1986; ‘the expiration date of their lease; and the locational | 7 

: : | | preference if the business stated it would consider relocating out oe 

: a ae - of the downtown market area. _ | SE oe / a | 

ees - os Section wo was designed to determine what factors contributed oa | 

a 7 | | coe to a Eirm's location decision (Appendix D). “this data will provide ao a | 

: ane : - | a basis for evaluating the location preferences of survey ; : - | 

are , - oarticipants with respect to the subject sroperty.. Thus, revealing | ae | 

: a | : the positive or negative attributes that may be perceived by eS | 

g i 4 ee | ee Pe BT



nes potential cenants in the market for office space. | a oe | ce 

i a : - - Section three requested information concerning desired office | : 

q ) | amenities. nM minimum amenity standard could be determined from ge = 

, 2 os | | this data that would serve as a quide for developing a competitive | | ; | 

i oo - be edge in market ing the subject uréperey. | | 7 a - | rs : | - 

7 a ee 4. Projected Downtown Office Demand a 7 | ; oe 

" eee oes / "There are principally two types of office demand: growth — 

Me : es demand which comes from employment growth within the area and As — _ 

i | & Ye upgrade demand which comes from existing tenarits who desire to : 7 | 

| a relocate to better quality space. ee a | - oo ; 

Jee | oe 7 a A projection of downtown office growth demand is based on - a . 

a a | : - the assumption that demand can be derived from a projection of | es 

| : a | . office employment in the area. Using data from the survey, the. ea , : 

a , | ve oo | projected growth demand for office space in the downtown market : | | — 

| | OS area is calculated using the following formula: : fo oe oe a 

7 ee ae oo Projected emo loyees in 1985 xX Square feet per employee : cores 
a EOE 2 Percent of deuntoun square feet surveyed a Oe 

: os | : which will yield an estimated total square foot office geowth | oe 

noe demand in 1985. The difference in total amounts for 1985 and 1984 Bei 

E a . | : | . | | is the projected additional office growth demand for 1985. The | See ae 

- - aos | oe amount of net leasable area surveyed totaled 128,382 square feet or us 

a ; . | = | 8.4 percent of the total net leasable office space in the downtown He | 

eS | : office market (1,528,032 square feet as per survey of building | a | 

Z | | | . : Owners and leasing agents—see Exhibits 15 and 16). 7 | | | ee 

: | | | | : The tally of enplovyecs: from the survey respondents totaled — Pas . : | |



ee 506. Dividing the number of square feet leased by the number of : - | * 

i ee : : | employees yielded a figure of 254 sciare feet of office space per . : | - 

i Ue es - employee. ‘Further, analysis of the data provided a range of guture . we 

mee Oo employee growth for 1985 and 1986 (Exhibit 20). ee ee - 
i ioe . : | _ : The 1985 and 1986 projections of future growth were obtained a : | 

| ; : oe using the migieee. statistical program to sort and select the | ee 

; a a Fields that contained the number of employees projected in 1985 and Sone | 

5 | | | 7 2 | | " 1986, and corresponding lease expiration dates. Using this data, os - / | 

: oo . . _ the program was instructed to tabulate the anticipated growth in : | ced gs 

A | ee ae | enployess from May 1984 to May 1985. The command was repeated for a. 

Oe Bae — gune 1985 and June 1986. ss | - ; ee 

| a woe wee | | _ The 1985 projection ranged from a low of 531 employees to a high | ” - 

— | 7 7 a of 553 employees. The range was derived by subtracting those _ a = | 

a Oo - a employees for businesses that reported they would consider Oo - - 

a oe | relocating outside the market area. | . os | | — oe 

ee oe : . | os The resulting projected growth demand for office entice in the ws 

a - oe : downtown market area isa high of 144,000 square feet to a low of - oe | 

| | — — - mo . | | 68,000 square feet, with an average of approximately 106,000 square oe | 

| g oe - : : ; - feet. Projections of employee growth | in 1986 were optimistic——an | oe 

: : | | | i percent increase. In the high value projection of employment Sey 

- | ce eee ere growth, the projections of office growth demand nearly doubled those — 7 . : 

f | oo | projected for 1985. However , due to the uncertainty inherent. in a a Oo . 

| | two year projection, a discount factor of -5 is used to arrive at a | ; 

| a Re : | | high office growth demand projection of apcroximately 117,000 | : | 

a oe | Minitab is a statistical program designed at Pennsylvania | | 2 a 

4 - - _ State University. | | ‘ - 7 | | - % : / | | : | :



a Re oe See me EXHIBIT. 20000¢€C Oe 

5 PROTECTED DOWNTOWN OFFICE DEMAND - SURVEY METHOD ae . 11 rrneeeeeeEEEEREEEEnnnnnneeennenneeeeeeeneeee | 

Bo | SURVEY ss PROJECTED «= PROJECTED | ao 
i a | RESULTS _ FOR FOR | | 8S 

| 1984 1985 1986 | | oe 

; [11 ee 

oe SURVEYED © 128,382 _ 2 PE me ys 

0 PERCENT OF DOWNTOWN Oe 
sos | SQUARE FEET COVERED | | Pw one ; oe 

a a pa - BY SURVEY 8.4% . os | = . 7 - 

— _-—'ssEMPLOYEES [a] ss 306-'—asss 53-528 618-614 t—“‘:™SCSC‘*” 
i rr SQUARE FEET re ee ee - oe 

Soe PE _ PER EMPLOYEE [b] 254 ey | | | 

| _ OCCUPIED DOWNTOWN [c] 1,528,025 _ | pe - OO oO 

ee PROJECTED ADDITIONAL HIGH =—-144,142,——-*117,173 | a 
a EP ee OFFICE DEMAND [d] LOW  ~——s« 68, 546 *111,125 an 

4 — - | [a] Range was derived by subtracting those employees that may -_ | 
me 7 : - move out of market from total projected employees 1985 - 1986 | te | 

: 5] 254 = employees 1984 / square feet surveyed. Assumed constant 7 | 

a fe] Total square feet within market area as determined in survey © 
A oe oe of office owners and leasing agents. June 1984 | | | oe | 

ae ; - | [da] ( # of employees xX 254 square feet per employee) /( 8.4 percent | oe ] 
-_- Of downtown square feet covered by survey) — previous year's re | 

a o demand Bn nee oe dat | | a 
Bn oe _ ™ 1986 demand has been adjusted for unpredictable projection | 

s | oo | methods of firms surveyed. | | | Oo oo



| | . square feet, a low growth demand projection of approximately Sas | | 

Se | 111,000 square feet, and an average projection of approximately o ; - 

2 7 oe - | 114,000 squaré feet. The demand projections for 1986 are thus : - | 

- | ae : consistent with the demand projections for 1985. | - | | ek - 

F | oe a _ ‘The ratio of Class A space to Class B and c space in the cae 

| Se | | downtown area is 1.7 to L. Assuming this ratio is similar for — : | | 

a | a growth demand, growth demand for Class A space is estimated to be | 

" | | | approximately 67,000 square feet in 1985 and 72,000 square feet in _ eo 

a Shes a 1986. Demand for Class B and C space is estimated to be 39,000 / | 

E - Pons a | square feet and 42,000 square feet in 1985 and 1986 respectively. , , : 

: | OO An additional pare of growth demand results fom new office oe 

i oe ne users moving into an office market. “Because so few firms have | Jas - - 

| , 7 | ey | ; | ‘moved into the downtown area in the recent past, no additional o eos 

| a ; a : square footage attributable ‘to this type of office user is added to 7 | - 

i es. the projection of growth demand. | ot oe eS 

| : oo - | an The interior finishes of the otopeded project will be | - oa oa 

| E | | | comparable to that of Class A buildings in Madison. Also, indoor | | 

a oS parking will be given only tenants on the fourth, fifth and sixth a - 

| g - 2 | ‘floors. with this proposed amenity package, the ‘top three floors os 7 

. os | OF the building will compete primarily with better quality Class B ee 

. BoP oe Oo space and lower quality Class A space. Thus, upgrade demand is : 7 a | | | | 

p Be - : mo important to the proposed project and should be examined. ae - - 

: Sa ae, Upgrade demand is more difficult to est imate than growth sy os | : : 

fl ey demand. Generally, for every square foot of space attributable to a . ne - 

oS OO growth demand 1.6 équaré feet is demanded by upgrading tenants. or. oe 

7 This ratio varies from 1:0.80 to 1:2.4 and is a function of the | 7 . . | 

a | | stock of lower class space in the market area, 1.8., a large amount me | |



: | . / of lower class space in an area will result in a greater amount of | woe 

oe oe upgrade demand. Bee | | oe a as 

= ; . 7 bos The ratio of Class A space to Class B and C space in the sos | = 

i Oe | : oe downtown area is currently about 1.7:1. This ratio is high oe | 

: 2 | compared to many cities, where ratios of 1:2 and even 1:4 are oS | 

a | cman. : The high ratio of Class A to Class B and C space suggests _ ese 

a - oe | / a low ratio of growth demand to upgraded demand exists in the | a 

Spay | veg downtown market , thus a ratio of 1:0.80 is used: to derive an soe , Pes 

| a a ; | | estimate of upgraded demand from the projected growth demand. : . 

9 | foe a | Multiplying 80 times the projected growth demand for 1985 and 1986. | | 

| oO | me | - results in an estimated upgrade demand in 1985 of approximately | / | - 

| a - 7 ue | 85,000 square feet and in 1986 of approximately 91,000. — coe” | ee 

oe eee o. Moeat Abecbtion a | . Se - . os | 

: | oo _ As of June 1984, there was approximately 132,000 net ; oe oe 

q oe | . ; leasable square feet of vacate space in downtown Madison (35,000 | | 

a | oo | Class A, 77,000 Class B and C). ‘This fact, tied to the estimates | - | / 

Ros ; ; | Bee | _ for growth demand in 1985 and 1986 indicate there may be a general - a 

| 7 ge : need for additional downtown office space in 1985 (Exhibit 21). A me 

oe . — ig hs shortage of office apace at that time is dependent on several — | / 

| a factors, including: 1) that none of the proposed new downtown oe ee 

s | a Be office buildings are completed, 2) that unmet demand for downtown Oo ges | . | 

pO | ae Charles J. Detoy and Sol L. Rabin, "Office Space: | es 

a ao eens Calculating The Demand," Urban Land, June 1972, pg. 13. ae ae 

| . a | Richard A. Lex, "Marketing Studies for OERICe Buildings," | - ee 

4 Pn | Real Estate Review, Fall 1982, pg. 103. | ee | | : - Os 

a a | aa oe / 34 se S Oe a oy oes:



a er EXHIBIT 22 eS oS OLE ee 

nes - COMPARISON OF PROJECTED OFFICE SUPPLY AND DEMAND Nee hg 

a | | ‘Square Feet | _ oe “ | cee ; - a os | a | a 

f 300,000 a : ee ee | a 

are | . | ae Oo te Cs se High Demand Projection | 

Bo oe ee 

f . oe eA . a - | me | ) Average Demand Projection — a Ce 

aS ee ee Be Be —— 7 220,000 7 | 

oa | fo 200,000 | | mots os es oy | : | | | ae 

f ce | a - y C | Low Demand Projection = a 

Le aoe : | | : fo 7 180,000 ae an 

p eee | 144,000 | : a Oo a - 

pe 132,000 Soe ee Lo é a _ supply : 

fa a 100,000 | bee Ae 7 . wee a a 

f ee eee ee “$106,000 

ee Ek mee 5/84 | 1/85 5/85 21/86 = 5/86 | nin os



i | | Oo / office space does not drive rental rates so high as to force more - ae 

| ee - a oe office tenants to move to outlying office markets seeking lower ae ce - 

F ° / | ose a priced office space, 3) the square foot wer employee ratio does not : | | 

| a ee ss decrease due to austerity measures by office users; and 4) economic : - 

fl es | conditions do not change drastically downward to wipe—out projected ) | | 

me - a downtown employment growth. os | a | Se : | 2 a 

; oe aan | | By May, 1986 the general shortage of downtown office space is es 

' , - - = poe _ - projected to be Erom 48,000 to 129,000 square feet, with an average | : os | 

. / a . estimate of 88,000 square feet. Projected unmet demand is small * a | 

& os - 7 | : considering the subject property has approximately 36,000 to 62,000 | . | 

os oo / ss square feet of office space and would necessitate a 40 to 700 | | Ess 

fi 7 | wane , percent absorbtion ‘pate of total unmet demand to be completely eS | / - 

, | i | = | - Leased by May a 1986. | | eee = fe Oo Y | 

Boy & BRE et gs | | The current supply of vacant Class A space of 35,000 ‘square | | 

a en | : : - feet is not large enough to meet the projected combined growth and oe 

. _ oe | : a | upgrade demand of 152/000 square feet for 1985. As illustrated by ae 

d wee ae BS Exhibit. 22, there will be a shortage of approximately 100,000 : Doe | | fae 

e - : ; ne «square feet of Class A office space in 1985 unless one or more of | ” aa : 

mad ae | oe - | the recently proposed Class A downtown office orojeces are - & | | - | | 

a “ey . ce — constructed. This shortage of Class A space is expected to | - - 

. . al oe ; . ‘increase by 163,000 square feet in 1986, but will be partially | | S a | 

: a a cs - | : offset by the gradual renovation of the Tenney Building into 75,000 on a | 

“ / | - 7 a square feet of Class A space. Also, it is likely that if a large ) | . 

Se | Haas | shortage of Class A space arises, at least one of the proposed | TEE Be 

" f | oS Sta, | downtown office projects will be developed. - Total proposed Class A | : . 

s = — a wo oa So ~ | : ue



nn — BXHTB TT 22 oe Ss 

; ; PROJECTION OF CLASS A OFFICE MARKET OT he 

i | | ey 1984 st—*s*~*éMny:«1985 a os 
oe s | oe “ oe to a) | oe 

ee Bs Se oe : May 1985 May 1986 — a ee 

guppy 855,000 (97,000) ee 

: US Ba - - Upgrade Demand = 85,000 —i—i—‘“iéSY OO <aetstititi—s 

Gwe Demand = «67,000 72,000 woe 

f are | - + ‘Tenney Building a O 75,000 | oo 

' - ae - * Proposed Projects 0 + 0&0 238,000 “ 

a | ss Surplus (Shortage) (97,000) +—=——s—=«S 3,000 tod oe 
‘ — | arn a | eS (185,000) | Be 

F eee a Rs, - 57 | | | ee ee TE



, en | space amounts to 238,000 square feet, and, although. unlikely, if | es | | . 

d » oes all of ‘it were developed by May of 1986 a surplus of approximately. ons | 

G : a | | 53,000 square feet of Class A office space would be created. Thus, | es 

| sks the amount of Class A office space projected for May, 1986 ranges oo — | 

a a a oe from a surplus of 53,000 square feet to a shortage of 185,000 _ | me | 

ce me . square feet, and unless all the proposed office projects are S a | 

f | : | we | completed by May, 1986, a shortage of approximately 100,000 to. | a - 2 

7 mo - 150,000 square feet of Class A space is projected. ; | | “ bes | 

vane wee . eS Assuming the proposed project would be competitive in only the | “use 5 

| a — ee . lower end of the Class A market , a discount factor of 25 multiplied foo 

a | by the projected unmet Class A demand results in a projected unmet ee | 

a | - ; - demand for Class A space for which the subject will be competing : 

ree eee for of 50,000 to 75,000 square feet. With 36,000 square feet on | 

a oe | - a the top three floors of the subject building, an absorbtion rate of - : 

| 4 es, as | 48 to 72 percent would be necessary to completely lease the | | < / 

/ 2 oS eo | _ building by May of 1986. Although these percentages are fairly = - 

a : | 7 high, a tight market for Class A space increases the Likelihood | : | 

gee pos | | a that they can be achieved. Thus, an lease-up period of one to one - | 

a _ a | . and a half years is estimated for the top three floors of the | - 

y | “Pe | building if the project were completed in 1985. a | | | . 

ne oe oe 2. Class B and C Space - Oo | | i | 

| ae : oe | The Class B and C office market is weak with a 13.7 percent ee oe 

a oe eo * yaicaney rate and approximately 77,000 square feet of vacant space. oo 7 | 7 

ae B we | | Growth demand for Class B and C space is projected ‘to be 39,000 So = | 

dg “ ae - . square feet in 1985 and 42,000 square feet in 1986 (Exhibit 23). - : 

. a | Be - tf projected upgrade demand for Class A space were met, 85,000 | a — /



a pT a PROJECTION OF CLASS B AND C OFFICE MARKET —t™*” eee 

a Oo May 1984s May 19850” me 

| - | a ee May 1985 | May 1986 re 

i a Sue ty egos 77,000  —- 38,000 to Ss 
| . - 7 oe fo | } | . a 123,000 — | . 

i - | «Upgrade Demand SO: to. 85,000 9 to 91000 | 

| mo = Growth Demand 39,000” 42,000 oe PS 

cag | oo - - Tenney Building | oe — 0 a 75,000 a = 

| A | Oo + Proposed Projects — “ Oo. | ks oO - eo 

ce oe Surplus (Shortage) «38,000 to ——CS—~—=«~N 79000) t— t&s—t*S | @ : ee Ce OE 123,000 97,000 ts |



i o 5 / : . square feet of Class B and ¢ space would be vacated by May of 1985 — | | - 

sl ee and 91/000 additional square feet would be vacated by May of 1986, oe : - 

i | | o thus increasing the amount of vacant Class B and C space above its - - - | | 

: oy present level. However, due to the projected shortage of Class A ea | 

d oe / | we space in the next few years, the Class B and C office markets | = 

| a - are projected to become stronger by 1986 by filling some unmet Class me 

oe ee A demand. As indicated in Exhibit 23, Class B and Cc office Space woe 

a a Page in 1986 is expected to range from a surplus of 97,000 square feet a 
a eS 7 to a shortage of 79,000 square feet. Considering the unlikelihood  —©/ - 

cet u | | that all the proposed new office projects will be completed by ey - me 

a | oe 1986, a shortage of approximately 25,000 to 50,000 square feet iS + | | - 

J 2 - _ If the bottom two Eloors of the building were to be _ . 

va | | Soe renovated into 25,000 square feet of office space, an absorbtion | a | 

i / oes rate of 50 to 100 percent of unmet Class B and C demand in 19860 ao 

; “ | a ~ | would be necessary. | ‘Because of the softness of the Class B and Cc Oo 7 a 

3 / : | markets , the lease-up period of the two lower floors of the subject BO 

a : - me is estimated to be two to two and one-half years. , | a | - | | 

- ae | A strong Class A office market, a possible shortage of Class A | oe 

o | | | = space in downtown Madison by May of 1985, and the subject ue 

a oe property's competitive amenity package, indicate that the fourth, 
ae - ee | fifth, and sixth | floors of the proposed project will conpete | oe 

: i os | successfully in the upper end of the Class B and lower end of the © 2 | 

Sa Sale Class A office market. Because of the softness of the Class C and 8 : 

i | Soe ae B markets the lower two floors most likely will be more difficult - oe



5 ee = TV. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS Se 

ae | | | This phase of the study is a financial analysis of the Oe 

a oe aa | / proposed project for its most probable scenarios. A computer : Tees 

fi a | an ‘spreadsheet designed for analysis of Limited partnership - | oe 

: | ae syndications is used to analyze each of the scenarios. The | - = 

a | a analysis takes into consideration the Client's assumptions that the | 

hoe Oo _ building is at least 60 percent released and would have a maximum - a 

a oe | a | of a two year lease—up period. “These assumptions are compat ible - : 

| | with the findings from the market study. ie a =: | 

| a : Bee , | Several assumptions applicable to each scenario were made for oe 

f ‘ | | | : the financial analyses, they inelude: - | - ue | oe a 2 . - 

: | : ek | 1. 90 percent building efficiency ook | | a 

| A Ee | 7 — Hard costs, as estimated by contractors, of | 7 , 

Een ge ce | $1,615,000 to renovate 36,990 square feet and coe 

| a , | a od oe $1,840,000 to renovate 61,650 square feet a OC 

i. 7 : oe ( including one floor of indoor parking. for both a 

i So . ce 7 alternatives). | | oe | oe 7 — 

J os — a — oe a Also, an additional $50,000 to construct a 25 | | : 

| a - | ce “ | / by 30 foot atrium on the fifth and sixth floors. — | | . “ 

q / a - = / 3. Architect fees at S1x percent of hard costs. OO | 

ae . | : - | —o 4. Rents at $11.00 per squaite foot for the top | | oa | | 

: a | oo OE | | , three £loors and $8.50 per square foot for the oe “ : ; 
' - oe 7 moe os | vias ‘Leila Hlocee’ ee See oe oo 

ae oe | Oo oe _ -S. Three percent annual increases in income and _ ig 

A oe | a - os | excerises: | 7 aoe cae . | | | | a - 

- rr - | o | | 6. 25 percent of reversion proceeds at sale goes to | | : = 

i 7 ove | Oo - . the Limited partners; and the remaining 75 percent S



Z CE goes to the general partner/developer. oe 3 | , 

eS | | / 7. 22 indoor parking stalls on the third floor of — aS 7 

A ee os - the building (or the first floor of East / a : 

7 7 aes - Wilson Street). | a - | oe 

i : / | - ORES | 8. Development fee of 10 percent of hard costs. oe Pee 2 

| oo — | | 7 | 9. | The project must be able to financially | - | | | | 

e whos eee : oe _ withstand a two year lease—up period. ee oS 

a ge | | ; a major construction alternatives exist for the subject ee : 

oe | : "property: 1) renovate all Six floors of the building, including a So 

i o - - | parking on the third floor, for a total of 61,650 square feet of | “ | pose 

A office space, or, 2) renovate only the top four floors for a total : 

| oe - of 36,990 square feet of office space: including parking on the | oo 

a | a Poe | third floor. Although there are economies of scale to be gained by fis - 

ee os | < , | renovating six floors instead of four, the first and second £loors See a | 

a | = will be more difficult to lease as they have windows only on the : ea 

a Oo Ss | | ees southern side of the building. Due to the window deficiency, the | - - 

se -  £irst and second floors will rent at a substantially lower rate | : | 

a os | than the upper floors of the building. Rents for similar space are 

a _ : woe from $8.00 to $9.00 per square foot and for purposes of the So 

a | | | | | financial analysis are projected to be $8.50 per square foot . a | | | | 

E Thee | oA, Tax Law Affecting The Project | 7 es : ay ) : ve . | 

I : a o.. Rehabilitation Tax Credit | | . | - | | | oe, 

9 - | - Oe - | According to the Econemic Recovery Tax Act of 1981 ( ERTA) ; a | a 

| | oa . | the subject property is eligible for an investment tax credit for a i 

J | | & a | sa rehabilitation expenses incurred. The subject property ls eligible a : - in



- | / _ for a twenty or twenty-five percent credit. ee 7 | . a 

i / ie | A twenty percent credit is available for rehabilitation of o A oe " 

| i | nonresidential structures at least 40 years old (the subject cas : er 

a | - ae | | property is 68 years old). _ When a cwenty percent credit is taken, | | | | 

i ee | . the depreciable basis of the property is reduced by the amount of / 

oe ao the investment tax credit. oe a | a es SAE 

| : a ca A twenty-five percent credit is allowed for “certified | ee, : | | | | 

q - | | : ace historic structures" listed in the National Register of Historic | - - 

| 2 Te | a | Places or located in a national historic district. To gain a : 

| | 7 - oe twenty-five percent credit, the rehabilitation must also be | , | 

a ae : certified by the Secretary of the Interior as being consistent with _ a 

- | | a the historic character of the property or the district. When a | | oe 

a — oot | ne a twenty-five percent credit is taken the depreciable basis of the | | | oe 

. | ; ae a | rehabilitated property is reduced by fifty percent of the amount ot 7 | | 

d ane the credit taken. Bs eRe ee 

y ” | ess | a ‘To get the full benefit of the tax credit (twenty or twenty- _ a oo 

| 7 coe a - five percent) the building owner must hold che building for five Oo | 

| A a HE ; years. Also, rehabilitation expenses must exceed the depreciable es oe 

a / ne : basis of the property before rehabilitation. At least seventy-five oe ; 

i cars i oe percent of the external walls must be retained in order for the - | | 

a . - Se, expenditure to qualify as rehabilitation. ‘New siding or a new ; . nee 

2 woe Ee es - facade can be applied to existing walls and still permit the : | : vase 

a : —. x@habilitation to qualify for the credit. | ue as oe 

- - . - | Although the subject property 1s rest Likely eligible for a | Lee 

i oS a twenty-five percent credit, the extra five percent tax credit and - | | | 

: — : | | added depreciation tax shelter does not offset the paperwork, | | Poca 

4 | - | | — delay, and requlation involved in obtaining it. For this reason, | ae 

i Be oe 63 So



i . ee qualification for a twenty percent tax credit is recommended for | Oe 

nS ee the proposed rehabilitation and is assumed throughout the following — | 

i | | financial analysis. | cae | ee | on 

i a | 2. The 1984 Deficit Reduction Act — . a | Q 

i | es | | ‘Recently, the 1984 Deficit Reduction Act was passed by ee 

a cao. | Congress. Important tax law changes affecting real estate include: - | 

ee fe oe a. The ACRS life for depreciating most real property has” ce 

3 a | = ss been extended, from 15 to 18 years. (effective for oy | : 

, : | | | . : property placed in service after March 1S, 1984.) | | a 

ee oe bs Special tax provisions were created for property leased __ ee 

a pen ee to | tax-exempt entities. These provisions apply to property 7 

aS mee placed in service after May 23, 1983 and include the a RS 

d | a a ) following guidelines: | | | , | oe | | ; 

/ : oe Oe | | i. 40 year recovery period for depreciation ce | a 

Ee oe | (straightline). | 7 oe : : a - = 

A oo a, | - | : . li. Expenditures attributable to the rehabilitation of | | 

a | | a | any portion of a building that are for a tax-exempt _ | 

| a | Le | | | user are not qualified rehabilitation expenditures _ - oe 

f —— a a oe | and thus do not qualify for the rehabilitation credit. — Bo 

fo : Sas - However, excluded expenditures are taken into _ oe oe 

A . | ee | oe account in determining whether there has been a | oe . 

Oe | BS substantial rehabilitation of the building. © we | | wae . 

| i a | | OA property is "tax-exempt use property” to the extent that the | a 

é eee ; - property is leased to a tax-exempt entity with a disqualified | : ee



) : Lease. A "disqualified lease" is any lease of the property to a oo : | 

: a / - ee tax-exempt entity if: Sg Se | Se ; ° 

i ee ee ae sare or all of the property was financed (directly or oe 7 

a ne indirectly) by the proceeds from tax-exempt obligations, | _ a 

OO as : and the tax-exempt entity (or a related entity) One® oe 

F | : | a participated in the €inancing; or | me | a | 

ee - | | | " a b. under the lease, there is a fixed or determinable ovice | tes 

i o | | a : | | ‘purchase or sale option, or the equivalent of such an Option, oe 

a ae oe - that, in the case of a sale option must be honored by, | me 

E | | - the entity (or a related entity); or | - : | | oe | : | 

| we | c. the lease has a term in excess of 20 jeacs; or | 

cs Te | | : d. the lease occurs after a sale (or other. transfer) of the Oo 

a | | oe | | - | property by; or a lease of the property from, the tax | | wines | 

/ | a oe mo - “exempt entity (or a related entity) and such property has : | - | 

| E ae : ¢ been used by the tax-exempt entity (or a related entity) . a 

i | ce | = ss For more than three months before the sale (or other | | | 

| oe — , transfer) or lease. oe - | Bo 

G | “ - oo More than 35-percent of property must be leased to tax-exempt | o 

7 ee | entities in disqualified leases. Also excepted from the above tax , os : 

an oe provisions are oroperties with leases under 5 years in Length | 

B on “Tax Reform Bill of 1984," Standard Federal Tax Reports, | 5 oar 

% So Sune 26, 1984. ae e Be bs ON ee 

2 . a | | & | - és fn 7 . ee



| : os | B. Financing — | . | rs ae a ‘ | foe 

we ee ee | The City of Madison, with its effort to encourage development _ | a 

| : Se 7 | | in the downtown area has approved Industrial Revenue Bond (IRB) | me | 

: o funding for downtown real estate projects (e.g., 100 North Hamilton | 

S 2 oa | | Street, the Olas Building). The advantage of IRB financing is : : 

a eee that it is at a lower. rate than conventional financing. A ; | Sn 

- / ee disadvantage is that under the 1984 Deficit Reduction Act, a lease a . 

| a : | “TS . - to a tax-exempt entity becomes "disqualified" and thus has adverse . | : | 

na tax affects such as those described above. 7 ne ) ; - - 

a : ne ) ance It is likely that Industrial Revenue Bond (IRB) financing can , | | . 

“ A be obtained for the proposed project as it is on the fringe of an me S 

a | | | | economically depressed area of Madison. IRB financing is currently _ Oa 

a : | | ari available at 9.2 nercent interest with a 15 year term ( the current — | 

: ae Bo a rate for AAA municipal bonds) compared toa conventional mortgage BP 

| : : OO : | rate of 13.5 percent with a 25 year term. a | 7 | | | 

ae, ee 7 | | Due to the strict tax regulations regarding tax-exempt entity 7 

5 : one : | leasing in properties Einanced with tax-exempt financing, Oo - | | 

| a | ee | | conventional financing is used in the analysis of scenarios with : | 

woes - | oe the State of Wisconsin as the major tenant of the building, ee 

a . Cc. Project Scenarios - | - | aS oe | : 

i - ae | oo. State of Wisconsin As A Tenant, 61,650 Square Feet. | Ue 

E . | . | | 8 Over the past five years the state has moved a large part : = 

an | oe / | | of its office work force from throughout the Madison area to | 7 : . 

| ae | downtown, and, as mentioned earlier, if the right circumstances | | 

| " Oe - os avise will continue to do so. Due to its proximity to the GEF | oes | 

a . - nice ae 66 ng ae ao



ELLE ELA ———————~~— a ————— 

7 a - o buildings and the capitol, its affordable rents, large floor sizes, 2 

a oe ° and total square footage, the subject property is a strong. | ve 7 oe 7 - 

4 te — gandidate to lease to the state. | | oo eS - | S | 

| os | ao a Scenario one entails renovation of the entire building and 

G - . ) leasing all or most of the building to the State of Wisconsin. 

| | , Also, financing is assumed to be through conventional sources. | oe | - 

' oe ‘Leasing the building to the State of Wisconsin has the | a cae 

. | 7 2 eas advantages of a fast or non-existent lease-up period and the Low | a 

| a ones  visk of a financially stable tenant. Also, with conventional — ae 

A ay _ financing, the project would not be subject to the tax rules for : oe 

ce ae tax-exempt entities as the state lease would not bea | | | ; cee 

ge "disqualified" lease under the 1984 Deficit Reduction Act. Nhe 

| ; | | Pe Historically, the state has paid market rants for leased space, | | 

a | LS) ea thus, for this analysis rents are the same as those assumed for | 

i | ee private firms. oe - | a Ha 

- | | | - _ Major agsumetions specific to each of the scenarios are | ' ae a 

A 2 oe - - described in Exhibit 24. It is important to note that a 10 percent a 

— —, S@pitalization rate is used for the state as tenant scenarios | | 

a ae eee ‘competed ‘to an 11 percent rate for private lease scenarios, as the oo 

ey State is an extremely low risk tenant. | oe : - : | 

- : 7 2. State Of Wisconsin AS Tenant, 365990: Squai'e Feat: - | oe : 

a Ce | | Scenario two is the same as scenario one, except that the - | See 

, - | a first and the second floors of the building would not be renovated. | ey | 

ee ce , This scenario merits analysis because it reduces the lease-up viak. ey 

a a Loe — | of the Beojecte | | - BSS - “ | oe a :



| moe . we ee ae a Oke. - ne | . oo | 

oo 7 | | | : EXHIBIT 24 so | of a oo 

- oor | — | Ro SCENARIO DESCRIPTIONS _ | - re - Boe, 

Sons | Oo | Scenario | | Construction Financing - Projected Lease-up | Other Assumptions | 

a | 1. State of Wisconsin as 61,650 square feet of NLA. Conventional, $2,953,000, 80 percent at start, - | 10 percent capitalization 
pe | Tenant, 61,650 square 22 indoor parking stalls. 13.5 percent, 25 year =§—s« 87 percent at end of year 1, rate in year 8. 

| feet. | on the third floor. | mortgage. $738,000 equity 95 percent at end of year 2. | | 
| | . | | investment. | and thereafter. | | | 

; | | | ar | oe | | Oo —_ , 
| 2. State of Wisconsin as 36,990 square feet of NLA. Conventional, $2,716,000. 80 percent at start, 210 percent capitalization 

. | | Tenant, 36,990 square 22 indoor parking stalls 13.5 percent, 25 year. _ 87 percent at end of year 1, rate in year 8. | | 
& . feet. - on the third floor. mortgage. $679,000 equity 95 percent at end of year 2 os 

| | | investment. | and thereafter. _ —— 

| | | 3. Private leases, - 60,150 square feet of NLA, IRB, $3,004,000, 9.2 60 percent at start, 11 percent capitalization 
- | 60,150 square feet. 25 by 30 foot atrium. percent, 15 year _ 78 percent at end of year 1, rate in year 8. | | 

- oe | Fo 22 indoor parking stalls mortgage. $751,000 equity 95 percent at end of year 2 | | | | 
| | a ~ on the third floor. | _ investment. and thereafter. _ | ee | 

. a 4. Private leases, | _ 35-490 square feet of NLA, IRB, $2,765,000, 9.2 _ 60 percent at start, a ll percent capitalization - 
35,490 square feet. 235 by 15 foot atrium. percent, 15 year 78 percent at end of year 1, — rate in year 8. | : 

. . 22 indoor parking stalls mortgage. $692,000 equity 95 percent at end of year 2 . 
: | : _ , On the third floor. | investment. and thereafter. | :



. oe . | Be Private Leases, 60,150 Square Feet. as | ae oo | 

| Se oe Scenario three involves renovating the entire building and ee 

; oS : | = - leasing it principally to private firms (more than 65 percent of | | | | 

an | “ the building). This scenario has the advantage of low-interest / ; 

a ae . | Be financing associated with IRB's, but the disadvantage of mst ts " | 

: © | | likely having financially weaker tenants. A large 25 by 30 Eoot ne 

oe ~ skylit atrium on the sixth and fifth floors, taking 750 net oe 

: : - oe / | leasable square feet from each floor is assumed for scenario three pees 7 

| a S | oh asa means to increase the marketability of the space. As a : - | . 7 

a oe ss yesult, the net leasable area for this scenario totals 60/150 | | 
a ee ce square feet. | ~ | | - . | | 

7 ne ee 4. Private Leases, 35,490 Square Feet” oe Be | 

wees | _ Scenario four is the same as scenario three except that the | 

7 a . oe BA first and second floors would not be renovated. | : a - | re 

i | | - o oD. investsaint Results oe | “ a : a ae : | | 

; : | : | | 7 | oo ‘The investment object ives of the oroject, as specified by the : ; | 

— ve a client, are to obtain for the limited partners at least a 20 : ] 

: . - ee | | | | percent | IRR over the term of the investment , assuming a sale of the | | 

Hts | So property in veer 8. The limited oartners are to take 95 percent of : a 

5 | a ee “the cash flow, 99 percent of the tax shelter, and 25 percent of the Le | 

| | : pe | a reversion proceeds Erom the sale in year 8 with the - | ; = q 

: i oe oe developer/general partner receiving the remainder o£ each of the OY 

" | returns. the client, as developer of the project, desires a LR . | 

o : we | | development fee of 10 percent of hard costs for renovation, leasing ae oe 

a eS | fees over the term of the investment, and 75 percent of the | - | |



Ne ed 

i 2 . a - reversion proceeds from the sale in year 8. - | | - | ae - : ae 

a | | : = Results for each of the scenarios are presented in Exhibit 25 a 

- | | an and detailed f inancial analyses, including returns to the general | - | | 

i or a - SOLS partner, of each of the scenarios are located in appendices E | | | 

a : | through H. ie A comparison of the Internal Rates of Return (IRR's) | | | 7 

fl | and Modified Internal Rates of Return (MIRR's—see Exhibit 26) of | - 

a Oey | ws the scenarios indicates that under the investment format desired by . - 

| - : a the client, none of the scenarios generate the 20 percent minimum wees vida 

| : | - ae 7 . IRR required for the Limited partners. However , scenarios one and oo me 

| - - three, both of which entail renovating the entire building, ee woes Ae 

| | Ce : | | - generate at least a 20 percent required IRR when a larger portion | oo a 

7 : of the reversion proceeds are given to the limited partners. a a oo 

e ea | | Os Scenario one, leasing to the state: and renovating the entire : a 

A oe —_ | | ‘building, has the highest returns under the investment guidelines a | 

| ca a desired by the client. with an IRR of 19.6 percent and MIRR of 14.3 — . 

[ So | | percent. Also, the scenario offers the low risk of a financially. CO 

: “ | a : stable tenant and immediate occupancy of most of the building. | ws 

| / | | | | - Scenario three, renovating the entire building and leasing 7 : | 

7 Ca” | to private firms, does not earn the minimum IRR of 20 percent under a | - 

— | a 25 percent/75 percent split of the reversion proceed in favor of a ees 

’ ao the developer. However, scenario three generates a 20.6 percent — - | s a 

| L ; cts IRR for the Limited partners when a 75 percent/25 percent split of chy Bae 

oe Lee ; reversion proceeds is made in favor of the limited cartrers. ee - - 

= 7 | | Although scenario one has higher financing costs through A - - 

5 | | | - “conventional sources than the lower cost IRB financing for scenario eo : = | 

| A Ms go three, the assumption of 80 sercent ore-leasing of the building to a | _ 

| ae . a the state versus 60 ‘percent to private firms, 1s the reason why | : , 8 _



i GbE ES ED a a EXHIBIT 25 RI SEE age el 

: Es oe INVESTMENT RETURNS FOR VARIOUS REVERSION ASSUMPTIONS  —s©’ ee 

7 oe Scenario = IRR MIRR ‘IRR MIRR IRR MIRR oy 

nn L (19-6 14.300 22-5508 24d 

i _ - / 2 3.8 9%1 8 85 | 945 7.0 10.0 

| E Caaeese eee 3 L626 69189 2006 

, ae 4 8.2 5.8 — 00 7.4 4.3 8.8 

: q Oo oo Key: «oL .25 = Limited partner receives 25 percent of reversion proceeds | 

: a cae | | L .75 = General partner receives 75 percent of reversion proceeds -



A - ae | . a | ans EXHIBIT 26 te ee ao a Sah 

a — ° / io _ AN EXPLANATION OF MODIFIED INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN : aS a 

oe a / - Modified internal rate of datuen (MIRR) is an improvement over IRR | ; 

: . . - ve. : as a measure of investment return. MIRR allows the invesor to . | 

z ts o oe : | -gpsci fy a safe reinvestment rate for the investment outflows of a. S | 

- ; . ae project (i.e., cash flow and tax savings), whereas when using IRR os - - 

7 | : | 7 | it is implicitly assumed chat investment out flows are reinvested at : — 

ca : ae, the sane tate of return of the investment. nga one 7 / f - 

i - | | : oS : MIRR is derived by first, calculating the future value of a 

oy ae 28 | investment outflows compounded at the reinvestment rate to the end — eo 

2 | ue | of the investmart corm. “MIRR is then derived by calculating the | a 

| a nth root of the future value of investment outflow divided by the os 

| | 7 | oreaent value of investment inflows (costs) minus one. : Where n 2 - - 

: a | | a equals the expected holding period. Ly BD - | | - a - | 7 2 

oe SE a EV of Investment Outflows | | 3 - ann 

la oe MIRR = Sens a — 
aS : | He PV of Investment inflows oe “ee



. oo | scenario one is projected to generate superior returns. “This a a | 

| Oo cose illustrates that a fast lease-up is a key variable, if not the key vo | 

o variable for reaching financial viability for the proposed project. a 

_ i | In conclusion, the results of the financial analysis indicate | | 

a Ls | that the entire building should be renovated instead of just the : a 

| oe 7 top four floors due to the economies of scale gained in renovating mo | 

pee a larger space. Also the analysis indicates that pre-leasing as _ | | 

oe - large a proportion of the space as possible is extremely important. 2 ES, 

ee oe And finally, the analysis shows that with some flexibility in a | ; | 

structuring the limited partnership, the project will be ee a 

: | | | financially viable assuming a two year lease-up period and at least | 

ae a | 60 percent of the building is pre—leased. . | | oe |



" a ee - V. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS = | - | 

oe oe a | A thorough analysis of the downtown Madison office market | | So | 

oe | | - indicates that there will be a shortage of downtown office space in - | 

= oo | 1985 and 1986. However, the projected office apace shortage is mot | | : | 

oe large enough to warrant renovation of the Union Transfer Building | - | 

| a Le 7 on speculation alone. A shortage of Class A space, in particular, - . | 

- us po - | is projected to occur. Although the Union Transfer Building, due : | 

| | to its parking deficiency, cannot compete with all the Class A. oa | 

| | - ; a ; buildings downtowns its strong amenity package will allow it to be | 

| a | - oo competitive with the lower end of the Class A market. The | | - | 

ae oe a projected shortage of Class A space indicates that the top three _ | 

| .. | | oe . floors of the building will lease-up faster than the maximum two_ | 

| i . mo year lease-up period desired by the client. ne | a | | 

— 2 : aes — Tune lower two floors of the building, because of their lack of | | 

| | ot / | windows, are competing in the Class C/B market . this market | | | a - | 

-. a “ vos currently has a 13.7 percent vacancy rate with approximately 77,000 ante] 

| oS wo: square feet vacant. Because of the softness of the the Class B and 

ce | | - C markets, the lower two floors of the building will be more | | | | | 

| | S difficult to lease and are projected to have a two to two and one- ; 

. : a half yee Lease-up period. | | 7 | me / - 

| a | ee, | Financial analysis of the most probable scenarios for _ | - o ] 

| es | | renovating the Union Transfer Building was per formed using a - eee oe 

a . , a syndication spreadsheet erogram. The four scenarios analyzed were: | ; He | 

| a | re : | 1) ‘leasing to the State of Wisconsin and renovating the entire | : | 

| | Be me ‘building (61,650 ‘Square feet), 2) leasing to the State of Wisconsin oe 2 | 

oa | | "and renovating only the upper four floors (36,990 square feet), 3) | es 

| a Es leasing to private firms and renovating the entire building (60,150 oe |



a - | | square feet), and 4) leasing to private firms and renovating only Se) S 

| | | | the upper four floors (35,490 aeniare feet). With the investment | rf 

f | | objectives specified by the client, none of the scenarios generated : 

: a | a the 20 percent minimum IRR required by the client. However , by a 

oe . "being flexible in structuring the limited partnership, and in | : 

| oe particular , the split of the reversion proceeds, acenarics one and | ee | | 

: - | a three are viable. ) - — - ge - oe 7 ae | 

sg ae | | | The key ingredient found &6 make the project financially | - | : = J 

5. - | : | os | “successful is to prelease as large a proportion of the building - OP eee oe 

| | / as possible. With ewe year lease—up period, a minimum of 50 to - 

a | | | 60 percent preleasing is necessary for the project to be viable. a / : | 

| ee , | If the minimum level of preleasing can be reached, the project — a | 

co oe 7 , should be initiated. : In Light of the projected shortage of oe | - | 

| Se | | downtown office space, the surchase option currently held by the | Te 

- She | client should be maintained through 1985 while attempting to os 

| “ - | prelease as much space as possible. Specifically, the space should. ; | 

ee be marketed toward office users requiring large £loor areas and | | | | 

an | | : | | also tenants in the upper end of the Class B and lower end of the | 

| oe | | - Class A office market. | | | | - as ) oe | Ly



Ao es a | - APPENDICIES | | ; ee



a | ” a | | | oo | AUTO TRAFFIC COUNT NEAR SITE oo 7 | | ee 
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| | , | | pe ee : APPENDIX B | a Q 

aoe a ce So | _ MADISON DOWNTOWN CLASS A OFFICE SPACE ae a 7 

ae a : ee oe es AS of November 1982 | JOE | 

es | rs Net | a an . os | a oP | : Net | | | | : oo Leasable Vacant Percent Annual Rental ren -Leasable 
| | | Square — Square of Space Rate Per Utilities Janitorial — Amenities Sq. Ft. 

| e Building/Address Feet Feet Vacant Square Foot §Included _ Included ‘Included Parking Per Floor _ 

| First Wisconsin Plaza 286,066 3,900 * 1.4%  $9.00-$16.25 Yes Yes 5,6,8,10 | 325 Stalls = 24918-503 
1 South Pinckney Street | . | . $64.05/month | 

: United Bank Tower 154,000 12,782 B.3%* $9.50-$14.00 Yes = 'Yes”—t—é@wB’ 246 Stalls 13054 
- a 222 West Washington Avenue | 7 eT Ba | | | $60/month | 

| CO Verex | | 104,000 0 0.0% $10.00-$16.00 Yes Yes  3.5,6,8,10 192 Stalls 2884-198] — 
, | 150 East Gilman Street : , | | | | eR | | | | ~ $52/month 

| ~ James Wilson Plaza _ 103,000 6,180 - 6.0%* $11.00-$13.00 — Yes Yes 3,8 220 Stalls 9300 
| | 131 West Wilson Street | | | : - : , | $58/month 

OC Anchor Savings and Loan | 89,499 3,000 * _— 3.4%  $10.25-$11.50 Yes | Yes 8 286 Stalls = 0000-140 
oe 25 West Main Street | . . | ae . -$42/month . 

_ National Guardian Life 68,240 o | 0.0% $10.25-$11.25  Same[1] Yes 8. 292 Stalls _ 13500 
| 2 East Gilman Street | | 7 | | | - | | | $60/month | 

- | Investors Services | 374120 5,900 *[(2] 15.9% $10.50-$11.90 Yes Yes — 4.8 $3 Stalls 7780 
| 217 South Hamilton Street - | = | 7 : | -$46/month 

| a (44 On The Square _ | : 36,600 0 0.0% — $15.00+4 Yes Yes 8 33 Stalls 7000 
44 East Mifflin Street . . 7 - : : : | : $50/month 

eee | - | TOTALS =——s«8 78,525 31,762, 3.6% | | | : - |



, | ee | oe , APPENDIX B (Continued) _ | a | | 

- Se Oo : MADISON DOWNTOWN CLASS B AND C OFFICE SPACE. Oe Seg Ba Se eo led 

| | | Why eo | As of November 1982 | : oe, | oes ve 

| oe ee | Net 3 | | | a . - | | - | | Net 
| , a | ne a Leasable —_—s«CVacant Percent Annual Rental . oe | Leasable 

- | | Square | Square _ Of Space Rate Per | Utilities Janitorial Amenities - . Sq. Ft. 

a .  Building/Address | Feet | Feet Vacant | Square Foot — Included _ Included . Included _ Parking Per Floor 

| - The Tenney Building | | 72.500 14,852 *[(3] (20.5%  $6.75-$10.00 (4] Seme[5] | Yes(14]) 5,8,10 25 stalls - 8640 
110 East Main Street | - - Ce a - . - $4S/month 

7 | , Thirty On The Square 64,277 [6] 21,033 * 32.7%  $6.00-$11.50 [7] Yes Yes 8 “None | | 6066 
| 30 West Mifflin Street _— | _ . . | 

- National Mutual Benefit | 40,800 = 9,000* = 22.1%. $8.50 Yes Yes 3,5,6.7.10 35 Stalls 6755 
119 Monona Avenue _. . : . | . . $52.50/month 

. ‘° 14 West Mifflin Street ae 28,940 11,287 | 39.0%  $8.50-$10.00 {8} Yes | Yes 8 oS None 6860 
| | 14 West Mifflin Street - | — oe _ an | | Oo | | 

: Centre Seven | 20,533 1,200 *(9} 0.0%  $8.75-$11.75 Yes varies 8 None | $000 
7 North Pinckney Street | Ls os | | 7 

a The Atrium Oo 14,968” oO 0.0% $8.75-$11.75 Varies —_—s-varies 8 None 
— 23 North Pinckney Street | a re | | a 

| 125 West Doty Street | 9,300 3,100 33.3%  $7.20-$10.09 Yes Yes 8 | 10 Stalls 2633 
a 125 West Doty Street oe ae | 4 | ne | fee | | 

Fire Station #2 a | 8, 400 oO | 0.0% $11.00-$13.00[10 Some[11l]} Yes — 1,2,3-4.5,8 13 Stalls 2700 
301 North Broom Street _ | | | Se, | | $45/month : 

| Jackman Building | | 7,500 (12) 2,250 . 30.0% $6 .00-$9.00 INO  ¥es 3,8 None | 2633 
: _ ll South Hamilton Street — | oe | Ba Oo | . | | 

pee | 147 South Butler Street 4,025 | 0 0.0% — $6.00-$9.00 No Varies 8 None 1000 
| | 147 South Butler Street HO : “ | = . | On : 

oo «122: South Pinckney Street es 2,000 | oO | 0.08 | $3.00 Yes _ Limited 8 2: Stalls 1700 
122 South Pinckney Street > : | 7 ) | | $52.50/month — | 

: | 103 North Hamilton Street a 1,766 [13] 1-766 * 0.0% $9.50 Yes NO 7 4Stalls oo 
(103 North Hamilton Street — | a $40/month — oo, 

og fae Totals 275,009 64,488 23.4% | ae no oes |



Ce | ; APPENDIX B (Continued) =” OS 

4 | yg oe Survey conducted by Landmark Research Inc. Se oo 

| | {1] All utilities but electric are included except that one 4 
| | | | tenant pays for their own water since their data processing Ses 

4 | | ss @UUipment uses water for cooling. — a | 

| [2] There is also an additional 6,000 square feet of non- / - ; 
a office space vacant on the first floor, formerly housing The ene 
a | Library Restaurant and Lounge. a BES - 

2 lm [3] 14,852 “square feet of office Space are vacant for an aa 
u | eo Office vacancy rate of 24%. 4,400 square feet of lower level | 

ME ye space is vacant plus 1,200 square feet of first floor is © os 
. a | vacant so the overall building vacancy is 28.2% _ | | 

a en [4] These are rates for office space rents. Retail rents are oo 
| Oe Se presently from $6 to $10 per square foot. _ - | | 

U £5] Most’ «tenants pay their own electric, but heat is 
oe | - provided. | | | | | . oo | 

5 a [6] This includes first floor retail space. | oe - 

- _ | [7] The rent range is for office space, not retail space. | | | 

a | oS -—« [8] Office space is $8.50 per square foot if facing the © 
| co atrium or $10 per square foot if facing the capitol. Retail | | 
= a _ Space is $10 per square foot. ee | 

) . (9] As of January 1, 1983, they will have 1,200 square feet 
a vacant (unless they fill it). © | ee | OC 

| a os | 7 | | [10] One tenant pays about $8 per square. foot, but. others . aes 

are eee oe are in the $11 to $13 range. | a | “ 

A Coeennetcls | {11] Heat is provided as is water, but electricity is ae 
. | separtely metered. | | a es 

Fi | | — [12] There is an additional 2,00 to 2,500 square feet which | 
a - | would require correction of code violations before it could OES 

Bc | Oo be rented as office space. | | - 2 a | 

| | | | - [13] This building contains apartments with 1,766 square | ° ) 

} | feet of first floor office space, pretty much for one | | a 

0 | 7 | {14] As of August, 1983, 14,901 square feet are vacant, for ne 
| - | an office space vacancy rate of 21% Rents range from $7.45- | | 

A : : $11.04 per square foot. oe OP ve | . a | : ) | “ ond | ee ere pen 

d (Eee os 80 oe ae 

é | - | | - oye ao | | Ss



5 cee a | APPENDIX Ce | | OE Baa uy 

ars | 7 | Survey Proceedures Oe | a | Le 

a ee The survey was distributed to 100 tenants in buildings © oe 

: lee | throughout downtown. and across all class during the week of March a - 

- = 7 - 26th. Three graduate students, Kris Siverstein, Dale Mussatti, and _ : : 7 

- | | Ross Luedke, randomly selected office tenants in the defined market oe 

ee area (Exhibit. 14) and briefly explained the survey to the tenant | 

and requested that the completed survey be mailed to the School of __ oe 

‘Business at the University of Wisconsin. 65 percent of the surveys | 

TEE a oe were completed and returned. A database was compiled for analysis a | 

ae . - | with Minitab, a statistical analysis program designed, to analyze | 7 

wee variables for projection of office demand within the downtown — - 

oe Of fice market. The demand projections are made for the total _ ao 

ee . _ dewntown office market. vs a | a a |



Cee SS ; no ee | Des sehen ¢ (continued) a os : 

a | , : | Building: | es a oo we ee oe / | 

. : ) oS psareaan - | | Be aa | “ 

F oo Net Leasable Square Feet: Eye: ed | 7 | 

d a | o i Net Leasable Square Feet Per Floor: ; a ee oo | | 

| ve ee : - Net Leasable Square Feet Vacant: | a | ve a | | | 

a | fs When was the building constructed: ves | ee oe ; Soe 

oe : oe _ When was the last remodeling: | ee, a | | | - | 

0 oe Rent Range Per Square Foot: | oe 7 oe - Fs a : - 

_ ee - | a ~ Number Of Tenants: Cae as | Oo | | | | 

Ea | a — : oon. | Oe | - | Joe 

u A | oe Utilities Included In Rent: St Ee ego A | - | | 

C oo Office amenities available (check): a 7 OS a | | 

oe “ | Des ‘Shared secretarial services wn | oe oe a 7 > _ | 

| " oo aa - oe word processing | oe | | | | 

: » | Shared copy services oe | one | ae os 

| a eae a - coe . Receptionist oe. . oe ae a | 

7 eee er ee Conference room(s) ees a a os | | 

oo | - Kitchen facilities Sk ne “8 HS - | 

| a . | | | Window air conditioning __ ee - os | | ee 

| ae Be Central air conditioning | Wa | _ Sey 

a | 7 | Bees a | 7 Office furniture _ : | | Lon a 

a es | . Janitorial services - ey | — . 

a a : - Recreation facilities (Please specify) ee | eee oe Mo oe | 

: a = | a | Other (Please specify) | : - | - } oe pea | 

S - | - “parking - | | - ; - | | | - | : | | oo 

O cae Number of Stalls On-site: —_— a a - | os 

ee PRS | Rent per Stall: | | | : . Oe | 

a es S200 os aon wee 

f | - | ; a 7 | ae eS, | | ce



| - | oe APPENDIX D | a Oe] 

er ee | _ ANNOTATED SURVEY RESULTS ye . - | 

ete a! | The following is a brief summary of the results for the office f 

tenant survey. Shown on the following pages are the number and © | 

ee | percentages for the respondent's answers to the office tenant | | 

: Be survey. | nee a ae | we 

A Type of Business | oe Tee a 

Hoy a Question number 2 asked for the type of business that the | | 

fs. a _ respondent was involved in. The answers were somewhat as expected | | 

" ot, with legal services being the most frequent response, 40 percent of re 

we . surveyed tenants were in this category. The fact that the "other" | | 

OS | On category had the second largest response rate, 30 percent, suggests | : 

a aes that our responses for business types were not broad enough. The — | re 

a eae "other" category breaks down as such: | | , . 

7 a | Publishing and Communication ol Se oe 
eR gS | Stock Brokerage | Oe 1 one oo ; 

a . | | Trade Association 6 | | 

| - . | Consultants - - 2 rae | 

° ss Government and Public Relations l a 
| oa oe Educational — — | 1 | Ee 

foe eA | oo Computer Software oe De oe Pin 
' | | | Advertising oe De | . 

oe . Poe Legal services, trade associations, lobbyists, insurance, and | | ee 

| —_ | government are the most numerous respondent to the survey. | . es 

| BA Lecation Decision Factors 7 — | | oe 

q oe | . Question 11 asked respondents about factors that they oe | 

oes see | considered important in making their decision to locate their _ oe



Cs oo. | APPENDIX D (Cont inued) a | Seas | 

| Me DOWNTOWN OFFICE TENANT SURVEY | | | oo 

I. Tenant Name: = ANNOTATED SURVEY RESULTS | : | * . : - | 

i f Address: _ | oo oe _ wos a | o | | - | 

woe Phone: ge ee Eee eee es | ee 

a ee Respondent: ease ee | = | | | he oe | 

. 8 ‘Type of Business: (check one) , meee cowie Ea | | ges 

I Agriculture | (1); 75 Legal Service es | (3)-53$§—a- rs 
| oO Manufacturing (2) =~ Arch/Engr/Ping Service sy _ (9) 7 | 
=»  . Wholesale | __(3)2. 3.— Medical © - (10) | Reta (4) —s Personal/Social Service. = (11) a 

— Finance 05). ..5 Government | — TT a4 65 | 
ss RealEstate —. _ (6)3 5.5 Other (list) | _ (13) 18 30 | 

oe _ Insurance : — (7/)4 6.5 Business Service wee ia (14)3 5.5 | 

hee 3. Square Feet Leased: total square feet surveyed 128,382 oo ee OR 

a Current Lease Expiration Date: __ ae fe __ : ee | 

| 5. When did your organization move into this space? ___ Pde Bn] 

a | be Number of employees currently working in downtown office space? _____ 506 ; : | 

| 7. Number of employees expected to be working in downtown office space in | - | 

one year? 553 In two years? pig —t™*”S a gs | ee | 

| Sas 8. Where was your organization located prior to moving into this space? 7 mo _ "e | 

ES City” _ Cs Sttte a Se. | 

rr ee |; you were to relocate, would parking be important in your decision of where you. oe | 

: oe oo - Yes46_82% No _10__18% a | totals 56 100% 2 | 

— If yes, how many parking spaces would your organization recuire?, ae — os : - 

oo 10. _ What type of Client represents the most important part of your firm's business? ee 
(check one) _ eee | | ee og ee SS ee 

ee ener Individuals (1) “3I 4325 ee | 
i.) | OR aS, Smal businesses | — (2) 17 24.0 oT 
| | hee | oon City/County Government __ (3) 3 °&44o ne 

eg Oo State Government (4) 5 a gg eT 
7 cr | University (5) 9 0 | | oe 

Large Corporate and Financial Institutions (6) 1500 as ee 
ss ey Sn a | 

oo COR Bees BM ed Ee Eta Bas a



5 an , : _ APPENDIX D (Continued) | | 

AL. What other factors were the most important in your locational decision? (check | a those that apply) | | | Be A | | 

| _ Proximity to Clients .....cccscccecccccccce yy ie 
| eo Proximity to Business Contacts .....ccccccces (24 21 ~~» lo | eT a | Proximity to Support Services .....ceseeccces (3) 21 lo | 
a Proximity to Employee Residence .......2002. (4) «5 ~~ 9 oe | 

, Prestige ecccccrccrcccrccccecccevccccce | - (5) 14 7 | | 
a _ Availability of Transit Service «2. .ccecccccces (6) 1 5 © | , 

| Avoidance of Traffic and Parking Problems..... (7) «+8 4 a 
we Cost Of Space... .ccccccccccccccccccccs - (8) 28 13 Oo | 

oe Proximity to Capitol ........sseeeeeeeeeee  (9)—so288— 13s” cee 
’ _ Business Growth Prospects .....ccccscccces (10) 3 1 ae 

| Regional Access .... cece cccesscsevccces” (ll) 2: #1 a 
m = Environmental Amenities .............0002. 7 (12) 8 392 | 

oe Proximity to Financial Institutions ........... (13) 19 9 ; oo cee Availability of Space... ec cece ccsesecccce (14) = 13 6 BT 
- _ Proximity to City/County Building ........... 7 (15) 26 «12 ~~ | | 
ae Proximity to University ......cccscccccscces (16) 7 3 a | 
ss Other (Please specify) eee | a — -206—~C«‘US—‘its us 

| | | — (17) oo eg Ne EL oles 

ss 12. What are the disadvantages of your current location? © | | | | 

13. If you were to move today and had your choice, where would your first locational | pie | choice be? _ en | ee oe 

14, What amenities would you seek in a new office location? | , | ; oo a 
| - | | _.. Shared secretarial services ..... Qs 3 a | 

| | | , - Word processing ......2csec00% (2) 10 4 a | 
a | _ Shared copy services .......2. (3) 15 6 | —  Reweptionist. 2... eee ee eee (4 14 5 oe z | | | Se Conference room(s).........-. .  ®©«(5?) 35 13. ee | 

_ Oe ss Kitehen facilities ........... (6) 16 6 | | cea] | oes _ Window air conditioning ....... (7) 2 1 | meee 7 Central air conditioning.......  —«(8) 25 10 ve | 
| | _- Office air conditioning ........ (9913 5 on | 
Bes _ Janitorial services ........... (1042s 16 | ae | : Recreation facilities ......... __ (ils = 3 Le Se ee 

—  Seylights .. cc cc eee ccc ween __(i2)lo = 4 ae: 
s | _ Open office plan... ......... (133 a oe | OO ong EE EA as Private partitioned plan....... 1467 0°=«7~ a ae 
=» cee Parking... ccc cece cee c eens (1542 16 By f 

| | oe | _ Other (Please specify) | - oe ae | 
Oo a ie (16) | | | | 

15. Comments - | oe | | a 260 100% 7 nee , 

«16. If you would like a copy of the analysis of this survey please check the box. L] Os |



- 2 . = . APPENDIX D (Cont inued) ego we - = 

= lt ae | offices at their present location. Six factors stand out as : | | 

Meas ss | : | critical locational factors form the survey. They are: proximity | - | 

cris : ; to the Capitol (13 percent), cost of space (13 percent), (proximity a : | 

po gs . to the City/County Building (a2 percent), proximity to business os | 

- ; - gontacts (10 percent), proximity to support services (10 percent), | 

; we | - and proximity to financial services (9 percent) » These six factors oe | - 

a | account for 67 percent of all responses to this question. When the, — | 

| | a | prestige factor (7 percent) ‘is added, | nearly 5 percent of the | oe 

cogs - : factors considéved important in location decision are accounted 7 wea] 

a : | - for. As shown in the analysis of var ious Linkages in the site . ae oS | 

| | | , | ae analysis section, many of these are locational factors that the Oo 4 

oe subject building has. This becomes a strong marketing tool in | - os, 

a | attracting tenant to the building. Added to this would be the | 

ee ee. a aesthetic attraction and prestige of office space with views of. | a | - 

| ae a : | . | Lake Monona and the Capitol. | | | - : | oe | 

_ Bee 3. New Office Amenities —>- ae Sue - - ee | obs 

| ; | Be | | | Question 14 of the tenant survey dealt with what amenities a | & | 

ic a would be desired in a new office location. This question allows oe | 

| = | a _ one to assess amenity packages that would help strengthen the | | | 

= ee Be a ability to market the proposed renovated space. - a | : wee | | 

Eas -. Four of the fifteen amenities account for 56 percent of the | 

oes : | all amenities found to be desired. They are, in order of | ; 8 og 

oo - ae oreference, parking (16 percent), janitorial services (16 percent), oO ° | 

@ ie conditioning (1s percent), and conference rooms (13 percent). a - | | 

es ree 8B re ue od



, eS - | eS : APPENDIXE | oe | 

one | ae _ SCENARIO ONE INVESTMENT RESULTS — se ed 

: | | ees Sources and Uses of Capital a | | a | | 

5 ow ee _ I. Sources | a Bn cy | 

SS | | : A. Partners’ Contributions | 738,000 ee Le | 
' | | oe B. Mortgage Loan Proceeds = =—s_-. 2,953,000 See a | 

Cae ny II. Uses | ce ER le | 
a oe oe _ A. Construction OO, oe | ee | 
s : _ OO id. Construction Contract. 1,840,000 | 7 7 eT 

es aie | 2. Tenant Allowances _ | oO OC eS 
' ca - | | | 3. Site Work, Predevelopment | O- oe | | 

| ee Expense | | QO | 
a , | _ 4. Improvements to Existing | Dona - ce | 

- er Buildings A 1,840,000 | | 

oe a ts | 
| | | od. Architectural Fee 6% 110,400 A : | | 
2 | | Sn 2. Start-up Expenditure 0% 100,000. a | 

| | | | (Legal/org-) . - oO 7 
- | - Oo | 3. Leasing Fees | 4,003 F ces | 

, oe | 4. Develooment Fees 10.0% 184,000 3. | 
fe oe | 2 5. Marketing Fee 0% OH 398,403 - | 

a | , a : C. Financing and Carrying Charges | oe | oe | 
= nn aa 1. Construction Period = = 295,000 E . ee —_ | 

ee Be . - Interest Oe | | oO | OT 
a Oe EER 2. Financing Fees a co OC. . | 

we he | «3. ‘Real Estate Tax/Special — OD | oe | 
0 TST ga | | - Assessments During | Bs | : | 

ae | oo, ‘Construction © : | oe | 
7 oe 4. Title Insurance 0.0% 0A 295,000 _ | | 

a pie ee : Ds. Purchase of Improvements | 94070000 | 
os : E. Land | | 110,000 / | 

Sone a a BF. Contingency 6% 106,720 a | 
a | a G. Non-Compete with Seller | | ‘ Oo - a | | 
= | | — H. Personal Property a - | 0” | 

" | | Oe : ce | a | oe a -



Se OS So . | APPENDIX E (Continued) —s_. oe ee | | | | | 

a | | . ae _ SCENARIO ONE INVESTMENT RESULTS oe | | | | 

De - state/conventional Number . Annual Annual | | Vacancy Income Expense _ oo Tax | 
_ / _ | — Units , Rent Income Year. Rates Growth Growth Credits a | 

oe | _. Building Type A First Year | re: | - Rehabilitation a 
oo . UPPER 3 FLOORS. — 36990 - $11.00 406890 — 1984 87.00% Credit % 0.20 | | 

ve . PARKING | 22 $720.00. 15840 | . 1985 16.00% 3.00% 3.00% Rehab. cost$2,532,900 506,580 

| a BOTTOM 2 FLOORS = 24660 $8.50 209610. | 1986 9.008 . 3.008 3.008 | | a | | | | 
| a _ BUILDING 4 | 0 $0.00 0 etc. — 5.00% 3.00% 3.00% I.T.C. | Hs 

Be Building Type B os | oe : 0 | | 3.00% 3.00% ae -01 * 280,000= - 0 
: | BUILDING 5 0 ) 0 | | | a -10 * 98,00= 0 

oe , _ BUILDING 6 © , oO 0 o oy c a , - A a 
ma | BUILDING 7 — : oO. 0 0 | | . — Oo Total Tax Credits 506,580 

Ro . - BUILDING 8 0 : oe Oo. a | | - a | | fore 
Total Rental Income 632340 © L . . . 

. @ | 7 On | | : | | 
— oO Partnership Selling . . = 

| oe — Split 7 Tnputs ae : | a , | | | 

| Cash Flow % : Cap. Rate - Total L.P. Installments | : eo | | | 
mo | . LP . . 95% _ 0.10000 > 1984 1985 1986 1987 Oo 7 Bs 

| : = GP o 5% Selling Expenses 738000 0 0 om . oe | | | : 
' . | - Tax Savings % _ | 6.0% | : ee 7 | 

oe a oe 99% _ Legal, Closing Expenses | 7 | 7 : i 
| a | GP | ls | sO : Total G.P. Equity . | | oo 7 ms | 

| | Reversion % a - Commissions 1984 1985 co | , | | : a | 
| LP 25% $0 1 1 en Oo oo : Js 

: | | : GP | 75% 7 | | | en | : | | 7 Be 
, * OO e - Tax Rate | | Reinvestment Rate | ; oo | | ; 

ed a Lp 80% 12.00% | | ne | | | 
, GP 508 a - | a | | | | | |



: os - | APPENDIX E (Continued) : a / : | 

| | | - | oO SCENARIO ONE INVESTMENT RESULTS | oe | | | a : . 

: YEAR aD. 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 TOTAL | 
RSeoS SSS SSMS SSeS SS SSS SS SSA SSS SSS SSAA SSS SSS SSS SSS SoS SSS SS SSS SSS SSAA SISSSASSPTSRECCALRSAST CASSIS SHCAAGSSCRRAK AS CSS KGAA BAARTLTCAR SBR eS 

: : Rental Income —-  §32340 651310 670850 690975 711704 . 733055 . 755047 777698 801029 825060 7249069 | 7 
| | : oy Less Vacancy 550136 104210 60376. 34549 35585 36653 37752 38885, 40051 41253 979450 

7 eS Less Employee Apt. 7 | oO 0 oO | oO. 0. Oo | 0 0 oO 0 Og 
| Effective Gross Income 82204 = =547101 = 610473 656426 676119 696403 717295 738814 760978 783807 6269619 
a oe Other Income Oo : 0 oO. 0 0 oO O- 0 0 : o- Oo. 0 

8 , Total Receipts | = 5 82204 547101 610473 656426 676119 696403 717295 738814. 760978 783807 6269619 

- EXPENSES: | / | . | 7 | | 
| Administrative oO 0 o 0 0 oO | Oo o | 0 o | 0 

| Fixed 28050 186688: 208313 (223994 230714 237635 244764 — 252107 259670 267461 2139397 
| | _ Mariable | oo . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O- 0 

| Utility os 0 0 o Oo O- 0. oO 0 © 0. 0 0 
| 7 | Tax and Insurance 0 0 0 a 0 oO oO oo O- 0 oa 0 0 

Leasing fees 5.00% 4110 27355 30524 32821 33806 34820 35865 36941 38049 #39190 313481 
| | Total Expenses 32160 214043 238837 256815 264520. 272455 280629 289048 297719 | 306651 2452878 

| 3 NET OPERATING INCOME $0044 333058 371636 = 399611 411599 423947 436666 §§ (449766 463259 477156 3816742 
Interest—Refin. — 0 Oo 0 oO 0 Oo 0. QO 0. OQ 0 

Depre,Amort | 73346 192574 (192574 © 192574 192574 172574 172574. s-«172574 172574 172574 
7 Interest-Orig.Mtg. 66,429 397,383 395,131 392,555 389,609 386,240 382,387 377,981 372,941 367,177 3527833 

Mtg. Ins. Pymt o oO 0 o- 0° 0 oO 0 0 o- 0 0 
| | NET INCOME (loss) -89731 -256899 -216068 -185518 -170583 -134866  -118295 -100789 ~82256  -62594 288909 

_ 7 , CASH FLOW: | | — | - | 
| Add Depre,Amort | os 73346 192574 192574 192574 192574 172574 172574 172574 172574 172574, 0 

: Deduct Reserves oO | O° oO | 0. 0 0 | 0 0 Oo 0 . 0 o | 
| Deduct Principal | 2,414 15,675 17,927 20,503 23,449 26,818 30,671  .35,077 40,117 45,881 258532 

| | Add Refin. Diff. | e 0 0 0 Oo oO | o 0 | 0 0 0 0 , 
ee | ~ Cash Flow (CTO) — -18799  -80000 —41422 ~13447 -1459 10889 _ 23608 36708 50201 64098 30377 

, - . ‘Total Tax Savings+Tax Credit 551445. 128449 108034 - 92759. 85292 67433 59147 50394 41128 31297. 1215379 
| Total SCAT | 532646 48449 66612 79312 83833 78322 82755 87102 91329 95395 1245756 

| LP Tax Savings 99% 44417.  =127165 106954 91831 84439 66759 58556 — 49890 40717 30984. -143010 
| - LP Cum Tax Savings 44417 171582 278535 370367 454805 521564 580120 630011 670727 701711 4423839 | 

ae LP Cash Flow 95%  -17859 -76000 -39351 -12775 -~1386 10345 (22427 34872 - 47691 60893 28858 | 
| | 7 LP Cum Cash Flow | -17859 -93859 -133210 -145985 -147371 -137026 ~114598 -79726 -32036 28858 -872812 

| | : | GP Tax Savings ‘1% 449 1284 . 1080 928 — 853 674 | 591 504 411 313 7088 
oe | | GP Cum Tax Savings | 449 1733 (2813 3741 4594 5268 5860 6364 6775 7088 44685 

| | | GP Cash Flow 5%  . ~940 -4000 ~2071 -672 -73 544 1180 1835 2510 3205 ~ 1519 
| | GP Cum Cash Flow | -  ~940 ~4940 -7011 56790 56717 57262 58442 60277 © 62787 65992 405376 

: | LP SCAT | | | 528072 51165 67603 79056 83053 77104 80983 — 84763 88407 91878 3551026 
| GP SCAT | 4575 -2716 ~991 255 780 1219 1772 - 2339 2921 3518 | 13673 | 

| | 7 eo * 7 | | | | So | | ee 

aa | wk ee | Negative cash flow in the beginning years will be covered by reserves. oo — | coe |



° : = oe | | '. APPENDIX E (Continued) | . - 

| | | coe | | | | SCENARIO ONE INVESTMENT RESULTS oe a | | 

a ~. GAIN UPON SALE: | . | | oe | ~ | | pe | 
| | Sales Price | | 500440 3330575 3716364 3996109 4115993 4239472 4366657 4497656 4632586. 4771563 a | Less Selling Expenses 6.0% 30026 199835 222982 239767 246960 254368 261999 269859 277955 286294 

- | Less Legal, Closing Oo a) 0 nn) o- o O° 0 oO 
| | Net Proceeds os 470414 3130741 3493382 3756343 3869033 3985104 4104657. 4227797 4354631 4485270 © , 

: | Less Adj. Basis of: | Jos , a | - | 
7 , | - - Land | : 110000 110000 ~=—: 110000 110000 110000 110000 ~— 110000 110000 ~—=-110000 -- 110000 | 

| ae | _ Improvements | 2551477 2408404 2265330. 2122257 1979183 1836110 1693036 1549963 1406889 1263816 : 
: ‘Personal Property O° O 0 0 | Oo | 0 | oO 0 mS 0 0 | 

“s Less commissions — | 0 en oO 0 0 oO Oo |-|—©- 0 a o- 
- : _ Taxable Gain. 7 -2191064 612337 1118052 1524086 1779850 2038994 2301621 2567834 2837741 3111454 

oo Ordinary Gain | — -119228 = -119228  -119228 -119228  -119228 -119228 -119228  -119228 -119228 -119228 | 
| | | Capital Gain - ~2071836 731565. 1237280 1643314 1899078 2158222 2420849 2687062 2956969 3230682 | 

| : Less Taxes 7 ~473981 86699 187842 269049 320202 372030 424556 477798 531780 586522. 
oo Less Loan Balance 2950586 2934911 2916984 2896481 2873032 2846214 2815543 2780466 2740349 2694468 

| 7 ss Net Ptnrs. Equity -2006191 109131 388557 590813 675800. 766859 864558 969532 1082502 . 1204279 
: | oo LP Reversion Proceeds 25% -501548 27283 97139 147703 168950 191715 216139 242383 270625 301070 oe 

| 7 | | GP Reversion Proceeds 75% -1504644 81848 291417 443110 506850 575145. 648418 727149 811876 903209 : 

a 7 TOTAL ECONOMIC BENEFIT ar / a | 
"P SCAT+Reversion 26524 #78447 164742 226760 252003 268818 297123 327146 359033 392947 
GP SCAT+Reversion 1500069 79133 290427 443365 507630 576363 650190 729489 814798 906727 

| | 7 MIRR Calc. (L-.P.) 7 | a 7 | | | | 
7 | FV Benefit end of year: 7 a | - oe | : a 

| | : | 1985 591440 78447 , | 7 oe | a 
| | 1986 662413 57304 164742 — | | . | | 

| , 1987 741903 += 64181 75716 226760 — | : | , 
| | 1988s: 830931 71883 84801 88543 =—s- 252003 oe . , 

: 1989 930643 80508 94978 99168 93019 268818 , Oo - a —_ 
| : - | 1990 1042320 90169 106375 111069 104182 (86356 297123 

| : | : | —--:1991-1167398 100990 =. 119140 Ss «124397. 116683 =——s«96 79 90701 327146 | : — 
: | | 1992: 1307486 113109 133437 139325 130685 108325 | 101585 94934 359033 —_ 

| | oe 1993 73553 194233 149449 156043 146368 121324 113776 106326 99016 392947. | 
| | FV of L.P. Benefits — 669888 884460 1108559 1328161 1567135 1837593 2143174 2487919 1553035 | 

so | PV of L.P. Installments . . 

(recognized after year 1) 738000 738000 738000 738000 738000 738000 738000 738000 = 738000 
| | a oe L.P.'s MIRR | - -0.047263 0.062202 0.107071 0.124706 0.133727 0.139197 0.142550 0.144570 0.077240



oe | - | woe . APPENDIX E (Continued) — a | | - . 

| = ae a — SCENARIO ONE INVESTMENT RESULTS a | | | - : 

| _ - | | | | - Sale end of Year 8 | | | | | | | a | | . | Cash Flows IRR Guess IRR Actual | | | | | | 938000 0.35 — 0.195573 | | on | | | oe | | | oe 7 ee 528072 | Lo - | | | | | , ne | | $1165 | | | en | | | - | ee , | 67603 | - | | a | : : Se a vs ale 79056 | : Cee . OO | | ) 83053 ; a | - 7 | | es | | 77104 a 7 —_ . | Oo | | 80983 | | 7 | / | Oo - 411909 | cee | - we | 

| | CASH FLOWS TO GENERAL PARTNER/DEVELOPER | | | mo | a ce 
/ a oe | YEAR sisal sti 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 100 Py 

| DEVELOPMENT FEE 184000 0 0 en: 0 Oo 0 0 oO oe ee LEASING FEES” 4110 27355 30524 22-3282) 33806 = 34820-35865 36941 38049 39190 - | Be me ‘GP SCAT | . 4575. +2716 ~991 255° = = 780 1219 1772 2339 2921 3518 | | 
| an TOTAL | | 192685 24640 29533 33077, «34586 36039 37637 39280 40970 42708 a , 

GP REVERSION PROCEEDS ~1504644 = 81848 =. 291417 443110 ~——- 506850 -$75145 648418 = 727149 811876 903209 oe



i os : | Meeps _ APPENDIX F | a is 

oo ae | ss SCENARIO TWO INVESTMENT RESULTS. | | | 

; me | - Sources and Uses of Capital _— - _ | | 

7 | 7 | A. Partners’ Contributions _ | 679,000 7 at a 
| | : Be Mortgage Loan Proceeds 2,716,000 - | 

her 5,398,000) 

/ | | II. Uses So eS 7 | 
Ll | | A. Construction | os ees ae | | | 
|e . | | 1. Construction Contract 1,615,000 | | . 
wa | | | 2. Tenant Allowances oO | : | 

, | 3. Site Work, Predevelopment 0 | | oo d oe | —  EXpense 0 | | ate | 
| rns | 4. Improvements to Existing | | | | a | 

a | oo Buildings ee 0 A 1,615,000 2 | 

C oe Se | B. Fees ae | | | a | eT 
- ee | - 1. Architectural Fee 6% 96,900 A - re 

- 2. Start-up Expenditure 0% 100,000 
a ee | | ae  (Legal/Org.) | | 2 | 

| - 3. Leasing Fees ~ 4,003 F | | Oo : 
— | [ 4. Development Fees 10.0% 161,500 | : . | 

i youe, 5. Marketing Fee _ 0% OH 362,403 — | 

- - ae _C€. Financing and Carrying Charges | noe | | | 
| | | 1. Construction Period 271,334 E | a | oe 

i | Interest _ | _ oO | ce | | | _ 2. Financing Fees | OC | | 
| | 3. Real Estate Tax/Special OD . - | 

a | | | | Assessments During | | | | 
a ae : - Construction a ee 

7 - 4. Title Insurance 0.0% | OA 271,334 | coe | 

a | | | a OD. Purchase of Improvements | 940,000 © | | . 
| 8 ee ese E. Land | | ‘(110,000 | | 

-_ | | | F. Contingency © 6% 93,670 — | 
a | G. Non-Compete with Seller | | O. | 

| aS | _ _ H. Personal Property , a oO - | 

a See | EE SB | oe | | _ / 7



a a APPENDIX F (Continued) | on | | : | 

eS | a | | SCENARIO TWO INVESTMENT RESULTS | a | : | 

state/conventional Number Annual Annual . Vacancy Income Expense - Tax 2 oa | | | | Units Rent Income Year — Rates = Growth Growth © Credits | | 
: SS SS SSS SS SS SS SL SS SSS SASS SSS SAS SAA ATG GS SASS Se SSS eee ea SSeS SESE SEN ENN EEA REESE CEMe EBA eKNEseEeEDEEE Ene 

| | Building Type A | : First Year | | , Rehabilitation : UPPER 3 FLOORS =: 336990—s $111.00 406890 1984 87.00% | is a Credit % 0.20 | | | . PARKING | 22 $720.00 15840 1985 . 16.00% 3.00% 3.00% | Rehab. cost$2,248,737 449,747 | | - BOTTOM 2 FLOORS. oO ©$0.00 . 0 | 1986 9.00% 3.00% 3.00% © ne , | | ne - | BUILDING 4 | o $0.00. 0 ete. 5.00% 3.00% — 3.00% LTC. | a oe Building Type B | pe 0 - | | | 3.008 —-_- 3.00% o 01 * 280,000= Oo | | | | BUILDING 5 0 0 o | ee | -10 * 98,00= 0 | | : BUILDING 6. 0 o 0 oo | | -——--——_—_~ - BUILDING 7 o 0 0 | ree: - Total Tax Credits 449,747 : | BUILDING 8 | oO . 0 — oe oo | oe - | a : 
/ Total Rental Income 422730 . | | a a : | | a | 

: wo | | | | | | WwW. Cc a | | Partnership . Selling . | a | 
| ae Solit | Inputs — | | : | 7 | 

| Cash Flow % Cap. Rate Total L.P. Installments | _ | | 
: LP 95%, 0.20C90 — 1984 1985 1986 = =§.:11987 | | | | | a : GP 5% Selling Expenses 679000 0 0 0 Oe vo | | | : | | Tax Savings % oo 6.0% | | - oe a 

oe LP. 99% Legal, Closing Expenses | . os . | a 7 ee : GP 1s $0 : Total G.P. Equity | Do : | — an Reversion %_ | Commissions 1984 1985 | a Bo | | . Oo Oo - a LP 25% $0 7 1 1 - | oo | . : | GP | 75% | | | a | | 
| Tax Rate _ Reinvestment Rate | | | | , oe ae | | SO LP a 50% 12.00% oS oe | a - GP | - 50% : , an 7 oe oo



| : : APPENDIX F (Continued) we | oo ee 

a a SCENARIO TWO INVESTMENT RESULTS ae - | 

oO re es . YEAR 1. 2 3 : 4 -e 6 7 8 9 10 TOTAL 

INCOME: : - | | | ae 
a | - Rental Income | 422730 435412 448474 461928 475786 490060 504762 519905 535502 551567 4846126 - | Less Vacancy | Tans 367775 63866 49563 23096 23789 24503. =. 25238 _=—C 25995 26775 27578 654779 | Less Employee Apt. > 0 oO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - | | Effective Gross Income 54955 365746 408112 438832 451997 465557 =—-s- 479324 °=—-—s« 4493909 508727 523988 4191347 | | co _ Other Income 0 0. 0 0 0 0 | G | 0 0 | 0 Oo oe a | , | | | a | | oe 0 | Total Receipts 84955 365746 408112 438832 451997 405557: 479524 © 493909 508727 523988 4191347 

| , EXPENSES: | | . Be | ) me _ Administrative : 0 0 oo 0 0 0 0. Oo. oO. 0. Oo 0 / - Fixed | 16830 ~=112013 124988 134396 138428 142581 146858 151264 155802 160476 1283635 | Variable | - 0 0 0 0 0. OO oO 0 | Oo 0 0 | | | Utility — | oO. 0 o 0 o | 0 0 OF 0 | 0 0 | ae Tax and Insurance | | 0 0 0 oO | 0 0 | Oo 07 0 | 0 0 | | ot -_ - Leasing fees . 5.00% -_- 2748 18287 20406 21942 22600 23278 23976 © 24695 25436 26199 209567 - | Total Expenses 19578 130300 145394 156338 161028. 165859 170834 175959 = - 181238) =——s«:186675) =: 1493203 0 NET OPERATING INCOME 35377 =—s_- 235.446 262718 282494 290969 299698 308689 © 317950 © 327489 337313 2698144 oo a --sInterest-Refin. 0 oO 0 | 0 0 0 | O- 0 o- 0 Oo Oo ar -. Depre,Amort | 68977 178313 = 178313 178313 178313. 188313 158313 158313 158313 158313 : | Interest-Orig.Mtg. 61,098 365,490 363,418 361,049 358,340 355,241 351,698 347,645 343,009 337,708 3244696 | _Mtq. Ins. Pymt 0 0 oO 0 0 oO 0 | 0 0 Qe 0 0 | NET INCOME (loss) oO -94698 -308357 -279013 ~-256868 -245684 -213856  ~-201322 -188008 -173834  -158708 -546552 

| | CASH FLOW: | - | oe , | | Add Depre, Amort 68977 178313 178313: 178313 178313 158313 158313 =: 158313 158313 158313. c | ; Deduct Reserves. 0 0 0 0 0 Oo | 0 | 0 | 0 0 0 7 n°) CO | | Deduct Principal - | 2,220 14,417 16,489 18,858 21,567 24,666 28,209 32,262 36-898 42,199 237785 | | a Add Refin. Diff. 6 oO | 0 0 0 0 oO | 0 0 | 0 . Oo | | Cash Flow (CTO) © -27941 -144461 ~117189 -97413  -88938 -80209 ~=71218  ~-61957 ~52418 —42594 ~784337 , | ‘Total Tax £avings+Tax Credit 497096 154179 139507. 128434 122842 106928 100661 94004 86917 79354 = 1509921 Total SCAT 7 469156 —-9717 22318 31021 33904 26719 29443 32047 34498 36760 725584 , - LP Tax Savings 99% 46876 152637 =: 138111 127149 121613 =105859 99654 . 93064 86048 —s- 78560 270543 | | a LP Cum Tax Savings 46876199512 337624 464773 586387 692245 791900 884964 971011 1049572 6024864 : , | LP Cash Flow 95% -26544 -137238 -111330, -92542 -8449) -76198 ~67657 ~58859 -~49798 | § -40464 -745120 | vs, LP Cum Cash Flow > ~26544 -163782 -275112 ~-367654 -452144 -528343 -~595999 ~654858 -704656 -745120 -4514212) a : GP Tax Savings 1% 473-1542 1395 = 1284 -- 1228 1069 1007 » 940 869 794 | 10602 | : GP Cum Tax Savings 473 2015 3410 4695 5923 6992 © 7999 8939. 9808 10602. ——s-« 60857 ne | GP Cash Flow 5% ~1397 -~7223. -5859 -4871 -4447  -4010 -3561 ~3098 © -2621 = -2130 ~39217 _ 7 | GP Cum Cash Flow | ~1397 ~8620  -14480 56790 52343 48333 44772 — 41674— 39053 36923 295391 | LP SCAT 465582 15399 26782 34608 37123 29660 31998 34205 36250 38096 1510652 a | GP SCAT _ | 3574 -5681 -4464  -3586 ~3218 -2941  -2554 — -2158 -1752022~—s +1336 ~24118



| | : : | APPENDIX F (Continued) | | a . Oo | 

| | Bo 7 | _ SCENARIO TWO INVESTMENT RESULTS ee | | | ce 

GAIN UPON SALE: oe Co : | a oe | 
- - Sales Price Be 353772 «2354457 = 2627180 = =6©2824945 2909693 2996984 3086893 3179500 3274885 3373132 | 

| Less Selling Expenses 6.0% 21226 141267 157631. 169497 174582 179819 | 185214 190770 196493 202388 
a . . Less Legal, Closing | 0 a?) 0 0 0 0 O° Oo 0 0 . 

oe - -Net Proceeds | —- 3332545 = 2213190 §= 2469549). 2655448 =. 2735111 = 2817165 2901680 2988730 3078392 3170744 
| , Less Adj. Basis of: ee / pe | 

, | Land | ae 110000 110000 110000 110000 110000 110000 110000 110000 110000 110000 a 
a | Improvements | 2339786 2208583 2077380 1946177 1814974 1683771 1552568 1421365 1290162 1158959 

oe Personal Property Oo , O- on 0 0 oO | 0 O 0 o 0 oO | — 
| | Less commissions , | 0 0 0 oO © Oo 0 o oO  ~ Oo oO. | 

| Taxable Gain. | -2117241 | -105393 282169 599271 810137 1023394 1239121 1457365 1678230 1901784 
| - Ordinary Gain -109336 -109336 -109336 -109336 -109336 -109336  -109336 ~-109336 ~109336  -109336 

Capital Gain ~2007905 3942 391505 708607 919473 1132729. 1348447 © 1566701 1787565 2011120 
| Less Taxes oe -456249. -53879 23633 87053 129227 171878 215022 | 258672 302845 347556 — 

| _ Less Loan Balance - 2713780 2699363 2682874 2664016 2642449 2617784 2589574 2557312 2520414 2478216— | 
Net Ptnrs. Equity -1924986 -432294 -236958 § -95622 ~-36565 27503 97084 172746 255132 344972 | 

- | LP Reversion Proceeds 25% -481246 ~108073 -59239 -23905 -9141 6876 24271 43186 63783 86243 
ry GP Reversion Proceeds 75% ~1443739 -324220 -177718 -71716 ~27424 20627. 72813 129559 191349 258729 

. a TOTAL ECONOMIC BENEFIT | | | | | | 7 
| : LP SCAT+Reversion ~15665 ~92675 ~32458 10702 27981 36536 56268 77391 100033 -—s- 124339 

| a GP SCAT+Reversion = -1440165 = -329901 -182183 -75303 -30642 17686. 70258 = 127402. 189597 257393 | 

| MIRR Calc. (L.P.) Ag we | | | | | | 
FV Benefit end of year: os | ne 7 5 . cos : | a ie _ 

a | | | 1985 $2451 92675 a - — | 3 - , | | -: 1986 ~=—- § 8 4026 17246 -32458 & - ee a - oe a a | - 1987 654109 19316 29996 10702 | | ae 
| oo : | 1988 732602 21634 33595 © 38760 27981 | | | | | 

| | | : 7 1989 820514 24230 37627 43412 41577 36536 | 7 | | 
oe | 1990 918976 27138 42142 48621 46567 33220 56268 a | 

oe —- 1991 1029253 30394 47199 54456 52155 37206 35837 77391 oo , 
— | | | 1992 1152763 34042 52863 60990 —-§8413 41671 40138 38309 100033 7 | 

| . oe 1993. -43440 -229459 59206 68309 65423 46671 44954 - 42907 40600 ~—-:124339. | 
ce oo EV of L.P. Benefits 428777 568815 714123 854573 1003896 1172931 1363891 1579222 219511 | 

- a PV of L.P. Installments . . - 
- Be (recognized after year 1) 679000 679000 679000. 679000 679000 679000 ~~ 679000 679000 679000 

| L.P.'s MIRR — -0.205341 ~0.057314 0.012688 0.047070 0.067341 0.081221 0.091098 0.098324 -0.106780 |



| ae a APPENDIX F (Continued) | | | , Oo - [ | 

| | a - | | ‘ | _ SCENARIO TWO INVESTMENT RESULTS — - | | | | 

| _ | : a | a | | | | Sale end of Year 8 : oo | a a | | | | | | | . Cash Flows IRR Guess IRR Actual | | : | — | | ) — | -679000 0.35 0.037747 | fe | — 465582 a | | | | | | oy oe 15399, | | - = | | | | | | | ed, 26782 a | | | | po) ee or | ne oo | | 34608 . | | , | | | | | : — | | | 2 37123 oe : wa oe | | | | 29660 a | | ce a a oe a . 31998 | | | | | er | | | 111596 | | | a 

: 6 | - | | St | os | | - 

= CASH FLOWS TO GENERAL PARTNER/DEVELOPER _ | | | | : | 

os | | | YEAR = lt 3 4 Ss 6 2 8 9 10 : 7 
ee | DEVELOPMENT FEE 161500 —O- 0 90 0 a o | - | a _ LEASING FEES (2748 18287 =. 20406 21942 = 22600 23278 23976 24695 25436 26199 | GP SCAT he 3574 -5681 ~4464 ~3586 -3218 -2941 -2554 = 2158 -1752 — -1336 

OS, TOTAL :  : 167822 12606 15941 = 18355—-s«19381 20337 «2422 22538 23685 _ 24863 : 
. oan GP REVERSION PROCEEDS -1443739 = -324220 -177718 = -71716 =~ - 27424 20627 72813 129559 191349 =. 258729



. / Se RENDIX GG ; ) | 

f | | | _ SCENARIO THREE INVESTMENT RESULTS «wy ee 

a | Sources and Uses of Capital a : ee eS oS | 7 “ 

7 pe I. Sources) ee | | | we | 

| | | Oo A. Partners’ Contributions 751,000 | | ee 
| Oe pe B. Mortgage Loan Proceeds 3,004,000 : os | 

a we | OO Cc. Other | | 0 3,755,000 | 

hots | | II. Uses” | oe ee OE 

| 1. Construction Contract 1,890,000 ee oe - 
| | | a, Tenant Allowances - 0 Os a | 

| a - | 3- Site Work, Predevelopment == 0 : &- 
' a i: _ Expense | | oO | | one | 

a ae | 4. Improvements to Existing | | ee BT 

eee Be Buildings 0 A 1,890,000 a 

a / Be Fees “hd | 
ore | Oo . 1. Architectural Fee 6% 113,400 A ORS —— 

" - a 2. Start-up Expenditure 0% 100,000 7 a | 
é ee we (Legal /Org. ) oe Soe : See re 

ee - | , 3. Leasing Fees ar 3,079 F oe | : 
ee 7 «4. Development Fees = «10.0% 189,000 
f | Se Marketing Fee 0% OH 405,479 a : 

| | - | _ C. Financing and Carrying Charges oe Cc oo | 

ae | | _-1. Construction Period ; 299,129 £ | ye 
| ee | a Interest | QO oon 

oS a Soe - 2. Financing Fees | | : oc co | | | 
| OS ee 3. Real Estate Tax/Special - 0D. | | : 

e s en Bo Assessments During | : - 7 a ) 
| ee a Construction © | ae i | | 

| BE | 4. Title Insurance 0.0% OA 299,129 © | 

a me | . oD. Purchase of Improvements | oe 940,000 ee : 
wo | . EE. Land : 110,000 o - oe 

i 7 . F. Contingency | 6% | ~109,620 | | 
a woe, : G. Non-Compete with Seller | , | | 0  . | | 

| - Oo | H. Personal Property De a 0 - | 

B oo oe | | 77200 ee] 

is | | | oo | oF . | | Yd



Esa £3 | i ee ae Es ea Ea 2 a | fe i Fe | 2 Eos =a a pe Eo a 

| | | | . APPENDIX G (Cont inued) | me _ ee ) 

: : | a | | SCENARIO THREE INVESTMENT RESULTS : - 

| a | - private/irb/large Number Annual Annual Vacancy = Income Expense | Tax S| es : | : 
, , | : Units Rent = Income | | _ Year _ Rates Growth Growth Credits: | me 

Building Type A | | First Year — | a | Rehabilitation | as | 

. ... UPPER 3 FLOORS 35490 $11.00 390390 _ 1984 90.00% . | Credit & . ~ 0.20 

cee PARKING 22 $720.00 15840 | -:1985 31.00% 3.00% 3.00% Rehab. cost$2,591,529 518,306 — 
| | BOTTOM 2 FLOORS 24660 $8.50 209610 oO 1986 .——-:114.002 3.00% 3.008 | - | | 

— BUILDING 4 © - 0 $0.00 Oo ete.  —- §.00% 3.00% 3.00% I.T.C. | , 

/ - Building Type B | | Os oO | a oo 3.00% 3.00% | -OL * 280,000= mo Oo | 

| BUILDING 5 Oo O0- Oo - ne | 610 * 98,00 : oO : 

a BUILDING 6 - 0 0 0 | “, oe oo : oe | | a a ee 

| | BUILDING 7 0 — 0 0 a 7 oe Total Tax Credits 518,306 
| : BUILDING 8 o | | | o | | : e 

Total Rental Income 615840 ne 

wo | 7 a we a | | 

| 0B Partnership | Selling | - 7 | 

Split Inputs — a ce 

| | | Cash Flow % Cap. Rate Total L.P. Installments | . | | | on 

. LP 95% 0.11000 1984 1985 1986 1987 . . a 

| GP | 5% _ Selling Expenses 751000. 0 0 0 | | | — 

Tax Savings % 6.08 | | | | 

| a LP | 99% Legal, Closing Expenses © | | . | oe : 

GP 1s | so. Total G.P. Equity | we | | 

_ Reversion % 4 . - Commissions © - 1984 °°1985 | - 7 . 

| | , LP 25% $0 1 1 | oe | | , | ~ 

| GP 78% ae . | | no | 

- Tax Rate Reinvestment Rate > | | oO 7 | 7 7 oo | 

| LP | 50 12.008 : | | oe | ow | | 
a oo GP . 503% | | co | | | | | oe



| | | ere . oo APPENDIX G (Continued) os a 

os | : | | | «SCENARIO THREE INVESTMENT RESULTS | | a | : - ok 

bi | ene YEFR 1 2 3 4 5 «6 7 8 9 20. TOTAL 

| INCOME: | a | oe | | ses | | | 
| me Rental Income : 615840 634315 653345 672945 693133 713927 735345 757406 780128. 803532 7059915 | 

. Less Vacancy | 554256 196638 91468 — 33647 34657 35696 36767 37870 39006 40177 1100183 
. Be Less Employee 4pt. 0 an) —  Q. 0 0 . 0 0 OO oO 0 0 

oe | | Effective Gross Income | 61584 437677 561876 639298 658477 678231 698578 719535 = 741122 763355 5959733 | 
ae | - Other Income  ——-  Q oO 0 0. oO 0 0 0 | 0 0 0. 

| : , : 7 - | | 0 
ee | ‘Total Receipts > / | 61584 437677 561876 639298 658477 678231 698578 719535 741121 763355 5959733 

. | EXPENSES : | | | - a . 
- Administrative 0 0 OO oO o- 0 o |. 0 | 0 | 

| 7 Fixed | | 21052 149620 192078 218544 225100 231853 238809 245973 253352 260953 2037335 
| Ce Variable | oe | Oo 0 oO 0 0 - 0. 0 | 0 0 0 0 

| — - Utility | eos 0 0 Oo. o- 0 0 0 o o 0 — 0 
- Tax and Insurance 0 0 0. . Oo. . 0 Oo - 0 0. a oO | 0 oO 

, | _ Leasing fees 5.00% 3079 = 21884 28094 31965 32924 33912. 34929 «= 35977. =: 3:7056 38168 297987 
| | Total Expenses 24131 172504 220172 250509. 258024 265765 273738 281950 290408 299121 2335322 . 

Oo | | NET OPERATING INCOME 37453 266174 341705 388789 400453 412466 424840 437585 (450713 464234 3624411 | 
| |  o Interest—Refin. | | 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 — . 0 0 — 0 

ne Depre,Amort | | 74155 195363 195363 195363 195363 =: 175363 | 175363 — 175363 175363 22—s«175363 | | 
| | | Interest-Orig.Mtg. 46,002 270,818 261,306 250,881 239,455 226,932 213,208 198,166 181,681 163,614 2052063 

| | Mtq. Ins. Pymt 0 0 : o oOo. = 0 0 oO. 0 0 | o- 0 0 
: NET “INCOME (loss) ~82704 -200007 -114964 -57455 -34365 10171 36269 . 64057 93669 125257. §=1572348 

CASH FLOW: ; oo | | | | : , : - | 
a Add Depre,Amort a 74155 195363 195363 195363 195363 =175363 175363 (175363— 175363 175363 0 

| | Deduct Reserves o. 0 oO Oo. 0 0 0 0. Oo. | 0 0 0 
| | Deduct Principal -:15,652 99,106 108,618 119,043 130,469 142,992 156.716 171.758 188,243 206,311 1338908 — 

= Add Refin. Diff. | | o 0 a 0 0 0 0 | 0 0 0 0 | 
7 | | Cash Flow (CTO) | | ~24201  -103750 -28219 18865 30529 42542 54916 ~ 67661 ~~ 80789 94309 © 233440 | 

Oo | Total Tax Savings+tTax Credit 559658 100004 57482 28727 17183. —s-_- -5086 ~18135 -32028 —46835. -62629 59834) 
| : Total SCAT 535456 ~-3747 29263 47592 . 47711 | 37456 36781 35633 33954 31680 831781 

| a . LP Tax Savings 99% 40938 99004 56907 28440 17011 ~5035 -17953 —31708 —46366 -62002. -778312 
| at LP Cum Tax Savings . 40938 139942 196849 225289 242300. 237265 219312 187604 - 141238 79235 1709973 | 

| a LP Cash Flow 95%  -—22992 ~98563 -26808 17922 29002 40415. $2170 64278 76749. 89594 221768 | 
; | LP Cum Cash Flow - =22991 «= -121554 -148362  -+-130441 -101439  -61024 -8853 55425 132174 221768 -185298 

GP Tax Savings 1% 414 1000 575 287 172 -51 -181 -320 ~468 626 800 
| Ss | GP Cum Tax Savings | 414 1414. 1988 =a 2276 —Ct 2447 2397 2215 1895 __ 1427 800 17272 

oe GP Cash Flow | 5% -1210 -5188 ~1411 943 1526 2127, 2746 3383 4039 4715 11672 
| GP Cum Cash Flow - =1220 -6398 | —7809 56790 58316 60444 63189 66572 70612 75327 435835 

LP SCAT © a : -§31070 44) 30099 46362 jj 46013 35380 - 34217 32570 30383 27591 1524675 
ee SS GP SCAT | : 4387 ~4187 —-B36 1231 | 1698 = 2076 2564 3063 3571 4089 17655 

. SO | . Negative cash flow in the beginning years will be covered by reserves. — - . :



- | oo | APPENDIX G (Continued) — | | | 

\ oo 

| | | Be SCENARIO THREE INVESTMENT RESULTS | a a . : 

- GAIN UPON SALE: | | i. fd | a | oo | / a | 
a | Sales Price : 340480 2419760 3106405 3534444 3640477 3749692 3862183 3978048 4097389 422031] | oe | 

| Less Selling Expenses 6.0% 20429 145186 186384 212067. 218429 224982 231731 (238683 245843 253219 | | , 
: _ - Less Legal, Closing : O- 0 o | o- 0 0 Oo. o 0 0 | | 

| Net Proceeds | 320051 . 2274575 2920021 3322378 3422049 3524710 3630452 3739365 3851546 3967093 . 
| Less Adj. Basis of: | | - | ee . | oo | | 

| he Land . ~ 120000 110000 ~—- 110000 110000 —- 110000 110000 ~—s- 120000 110000 = 110000 =~ 110000 
| oe | Improvements : 2593855 2448406 2302956 2157506 2012056 1866606 1721156 =: 1575707: 1430257 1284807 . a 

| | Personal Property Oo  .0. . 0 0 0 0 0 o | 0 Oo — 
| : | Less commissions | O 0 o. 0 Oo. 0 0 0 | oO. 0 : 

- a | - Taxable Gain — - =2383804 -283831 507065 1054872 1299993 1548104 1799295 2053659 2311289 2572286 | 
| Ordinary Gain | ~121208  -121208 -121208 -121208  -121208 -121208 ~121208 ~121208 -121208 § ~121208 - 
- Capital Gain -2262596  -162623 628273 1176080 1421201 1669312 1920503 2174867 2432498 2693494. 

| Less Taxes - =313123).--93129 65051 174612 223636 273258 323497 374369 425895 478095 
- | Less Loan Balance 2988348 2889242 2780623 2661580 2531111 2388119 2231403 2059646 1871403 1665092 

| | Net Ptnrs. Equity -2155173 -521538 74347 486186 667302 863333 1075552. 91305350 =—s-« 1554248 1823906 | , 
| 5 LP Reversion Proceeds 25% -538793 -130385 18587 121546 166825 215833 268888 326338 388562 455976 

| | oO . GP Reversion Proceeds 75% -1616380 -391154 $5760 364639 $00476 647500 806664 979013 1165686 1367929. 

| oo TOTAL ECONOMIC BENEFIT | | | | | | | - | | 
7 LP SCAT+Reversion ~=-7723 --129944 48686 167908 212838 251213 303105 358908 418945 483568 

GP SCAT+Reversion " -1611993 -395341 54924 365870 502175 649576 809228 982076 1169257 1372019 - 

| MIRR Calc. (L.P.) | | 
| | FV Benefit end of year: | | a | 

| | o | | | 1985 594798 -129944 | a wo 7 | 
| - oo 1986 666174 = 494 48686 : | | | a | 

oO 1987 =: 746115 553 33711 167908 oe | | | | | | 
| | a | 1988 835649 — 619 37756 $1925 212838 . — | | : | . 

a | 1989 935927 693 42287 58156 51534 251213 me 7 | - 
oo : 1990 1048238 777 47361 65135 — §7719 39626 303105 | oo | 7 — 

| 1991 1174026 870 53044.- 72951 64645 44381 38323 358908 | 
. | 1992. 1314910 = 974 59410 81705 72402 49707 42922 36479 418945 ) 

ae | | 1993 -21417  -321736 66539 91510 81090 55671 48072. 40856 34029 483568 
| oe FV of L.P. Benefits 464854 715353 948287 1138787 1339811 1561960 1807148 2077453 558182 

Oe | PV of L.P. Installments oo | | 7 a | | 
| a | (recognized after year 1) 751000 751000 © 751000 751000 751000 #751000 = 751000 751000 751000 

| - | L.P.'s MIRR- | —0.213247 -0.016079 0.060047 0.086827 0.101287 0.110281 0.116013 0.119693 -0.029236 — :



- | a | | co | APPENDIX G (Continued) | a : | , | 

| a ee _ SCENARIO THREE INVESTMENT RESULTS | | a | 

a - foe | — os | Sale end of Year 8 | : | | a Oe | | 7 : eed | ee | Cash Flows «IRR Guess IRR Actual | | - | | Co | | | | : ane ~751000 0.35 0.116112 | | | 7 | | oe | | - | 531070 a SO a a | | oo | ge ee | | bay | a 
= | . 30099 ) | 

. , : | | 46362 | - oe 
| | | Oo 46013 oe - | | 

Loos | | | | | | 35380 | | / | - | 
oo oe | _ | 34217 | | ee - a 

. . | 391478 | | | . . 

Oo - | — a - 
| re | | a | | | co, Ce | 

| CASH FLOWS TO GENERAL PARTNER/DEVELOPER | | - a | : ee | Oo , 

oe | | YR 1 2 3 4 8 6 7 8 9 10 me 
a | DEVELOPMENT FEE | 189000 - 0 oO o 0 0 0 oO 0 | = 

: | LEASING FEES —--3079°—=':i“«“8BA 28094 31965 32924 =. 33912 34929 35977 37056 = 38168 | 
GP SCAT) > fhe 4387  -4187 -836 1231 =: 1698 2076 ~~ 2564 3063 3571 — 4089 - 

ae TOTAL, | roo 196466 17696 27258 33195 (34622 35988 = =—=s-37493 39040 40627 42257 | | 

| | GP. REVERSION PROCEEDS -1616380 -391154 55760 364639 500476 647500 806664 (979013 1165686 1367929 ces



J BR a 7 APPENDIX # | Oe ER Soe Se 

a a | OI SCENARIO FOUR INVESTMENT RESULTS . | | 

i | —, Sources and Uses of Capital oy a | dT 

4 | ae 4. Sources oe a | | | | : | 

| | oe A. Partners' Contributions | 692,000 | oT 
f | | ee Be. Mortgage Loan Proceeds 2,765,000 : | _ | 

os ee ee C. Other 3,457,000 - | 

oS ane «IT. Uses _ Te | a | oe | an 
a | fee | A. Construction | | | ao | 

Ogee - _ 1. Construction Contract 1,665,000 | 
so ha PE ES on 2. Tenant Allowances ~ | 0 mo | | 

Z a 3. Site Work, Predevelopment - 0 | : | 
a ar oe | Expense | OO | | 
oe ee OO _ 4. Improvements to Existing | | , a ; , 

| ee - | | Buildings» O A 1,665,000 © | 

i E | a «Be Fees a _ a ca - | ee | 
| : a il. Architectural Fee 63 99,900 A ct | | | 

f ae | 2. Start-up Expenditure 0% 100,000 oe | 

a | a _ (Legal/org.) Ue ae ks oo BO 
| : | 3. Leasing Fees , 2,031 FO | | 

=~ oe | | 4. Development Fees 10.0% 166,500 oe - 
a a _ 3 Marketing Fee — 0% , OH 368,431 3 | | 

: | a aon Financing and Carrying Charges . | | an on | 

a os SS , 7 1. Construction Period (275,934 E | | 
| | pe a Interest _ | | | 0 | ae | 

. ee | 2. Financing Fees | OG | 
7 De | _—-s«3« ~Real Estate Tax/Special _ 0_D a oY 
J we Assessments During | 7 ne 

a | Construction | we | . | | 
ee | | 4. Title Insurance 0.0% OA 275,934  — | 

a me a | | OD. Purchase of Improvements | 940,000 | | : 

| | |  E. Land | - ~ 110,000 es - 
a Ce | F. Contingency 6% 96,570 | | 

a a | | G. Non-Compete with Seller | Oo. oe 
Pe : oo _H. Personal Property ae 0 oes 

ae a a | 1,065 i (itsti‘“S~‘*™d



, | | | ‘APPENDIX H (Continued) Oo | | , Cc oO 

| : a | SCENARIO FOUR INVESTMENT RESULTS a! | | 

| | a private/small/irb = = Number Annual Annual “Vacancy Income Expense | Tax | | - 
| | Units Rent Income Year - Rates Growth Growth - | Credits pe | 

~ : SSSSSBSOSGSS SRS SSAS SSS KK SS SSC SSLCOASGSSS SOAS ABSA SBBVAIA STS SS SKC BCKABCACVARSCECA GSTS KALBKK GSA TRAKASMSCAAMAVRAAVSA BABE AGAMA TSARBABSABRBASRSABEASRUUEBKASEGeEBweETescs 

Bullding Type A . First Year | 8 Rehabilitation 
UNION TRANSFER BLDG. 35490 ~~ dl 390390 1984 90.00% oe ~ Credit $% ~ 0.20 . 

. _—_ PARKING 22 720 © 15840 . 1985 =31.00% 3.00% 3.00% . Rehab. cost$2, 309,365 461,873 
. BUILDING 3 o- O- 0 1986 14.00% 3.00% 3.00%. a 

oo BUILDING 4 | 0 0 0 | ete. ~$.008 = 33.008 ss 3.008 | I.T.C. : . 
- Building Type B a: “ | 0 a | 3.00% © 3.00% 01 * 280,000= — 0 

- | | BUILDING 5 | 0 0 0 . | | 210 * 98,00= 0 
. BUILDING 6 Oo: 7-0 7 0 : a nena 

BUILDING 7 7 0 | Oo | 0 . 7 Total Tax Credits 461,873 
| . BUILDING 8 0 | | | 0 | - | ' 

a Total Rental Income 406230. - . 
| | | OO : a | | _ File: INCOME | | 

| i oe - | | | : — | 
oO | | : | 7 | - 
a _ Partnership Selling | 7 | , | 

Solic Inputs | | | | a Os | | | 

- Cash Flow % | Cap. Rate Total L.P. Installments _ 
. a LP 95% ~. 0.11000 (1984 1985 1986 1987 . . 

GP | 5% Selling Expenses 692000 0 0 0 | | | a 
7 Tax Savings & | 6.0% 7 yee | . , - a 

LP 99% Legal, Closing Expenses - oo . . 
| a GP 1% | so Total G.P. Equity | | | oS | , 

| Reversion | _ Commissions 1984 1985 | Coe gs | CO gy ee | Ce 
| LP os 25% $O 1 RD | | | | : 

| | GP | 75% . | | a | | | - . 
. Tax Rate Reinvestment Rate . | 

| ee LP 50% | 12.00% ae . 7 a | a 
: GP 0% ae | |



a a ne i ee APPENDIX H (Continued) So | | : | | | 

| a | - oy | | | _ SCENARIO FOUR INVESTMENT RESULTS © : | a | | 

oe | Ses . 2 3 4 8 6 | 7 8 og °10 TOTAL | 

| INCOME : | | S a | eo | - , - PS | | Rental Income ae 406230 418417 430969 443898 457215 470932 485060 | 499612 — $14600 530038 4656972 : a Less Vacancy 365607 129709 60336 22195 22861 23547 - 24253 24981 25730 26502 725720 | oe | Less Employee Apt. | sO 0 0 | 0 0 0 0. Oo] 0 0 0 | ; ie | Effective Gross Income - 40623 288708 370634 421704 434355 447385 460807 474631 488870 503536 3931252 a Other Income _ weet he Abie 0 0 0 o- Oo Oo o 0 0 0. 0 | | | : : aoe : , 0 
| | Total Receipts 40623 288708 370634 421704. 434355 447385 460807 474631 488870 $03536 3931252 

| oe EXPENSES: os - | a | A | | re | | | oes | Administrative | Oo 0 0 oO | o 0 0 | Oo 0 0 Oo oO pe | / Fixed — 12421 88279 113330 128946 132814 136799 140903 145130 149484 = =—-:153968) ~=—-: 1202074. 
a Variable | oO. - oO.) 0 —  O | oe Oo | 0 0 0 a 0 Oo | | a - Utility | 0 a O on Oo oO o oO 0 0 0 | , Tax and Insurance 7 Oo” 0 0 OO oOo oO 0 | o- 0 0 a 

oo Leasing fees 5.00% 2031 14435 18532 (21085 = 21718 22369 = 23040 23732 24444 25177, s«196563 pa Total Expenses 14452 102714 131862 150031 154532 159168 163943 168861 173927. =_s-179145 = :1398636—t a : oO NET OPERATING INCOME 26171 185993 238772 271672 279823. = 288217 296864 -305770° 314943 324391 2532616 | or > Interest-Refin. oe o o | 0 Oo oO. 0 0 0 0 0 0 ms | -. Depre,Amort | 70329 181975 . 181975 181975 181975 161569 | 161569 161569 161569 161569 | ss Interest-Orig.Mtg. 42,342 249,272 240,516 230,921 220-404 208,878 196,245 182,400 167,227 150,596 1888801 | Mtg. Ins. Pymt Oo. 0 | oO 0 0 OO 0 0 0 0 0 0 | (NET INCOME (loss) - -86500 -245254 -183719 -141224 ~-122556 -~82230 ~60950 -38199  -13853 . 12226 643815 

CASH FLOW: | | : | ne 
| Add Depre,Amort 7 70329 181975 181975 181975 181975 161569 161569 161569 161569 161569 0 , oe | Deduct Reserves 0 0 0 Oo Oo. OF oO 0 - 0 0 0 0 a Deduct Principal 14,407 91,221 99,976 109,572 120,089 131,615 144,247 158,092 173,266 189,896 1232381 | , ‘Add Refin. Dif£.- 0 0. o- o- Oo 0 oO. 0 0 0 Oo | a | Cash Flow (CTO) -+30578 -154500 -101720 -68821  -60670 -52276  ~-43628 # —-34722 -25550. -16101  -588566 | | - Total Tax Savings+Tax Credit 505123 122627 91860. 70612 61278. 41115 = 330475, is a19100 0 s«é 9277 ~6113 943002 | 

| Total SCAT | 474545 -31873 -9860 1791 ~~ +608 ~11161 —13153 ~15623 -18624 -22214 354436 | - | LP Tax Savings 99% 42817) =: 121401 90941 - 69906 60665 40704 . 30170 18909 6857 -6052. -318688 | vee ES LP Cum Tax Savings : 42817 164218 255159 325065 385730 426434 456604 475513 482370 476318 3490229 | | oe LP Cash Flow a 95% ~-29049 -146775 ~-96634  -65380 ~57637 ~49662 -41447 -32986 -24273  -15296 -559138 | oo LP Cum Cash Flow © ~29049 ~175824 -272458 -337838  -395474 -445136 -486583 -519570 ~543842 -559138 -3764913 | | oe _ GP Tax Savings 1% 432 1226 919 $706 613 — 411 305 191 69 -~61 4811 | oe _. GP Cum Tax Savings | | 432 1659s 25777 3283 3896 4307 4612 4803 4872 | 4811. 35255 ee GP Cash Flow 5% -1529 — =7725 — -5086 3441 -3034 -2614 ~~—- +2181 —-1736 ~1278 -805 ~29428 , : os GP Cum Cash Flow | 7 -1529 ~9254 -14340_— 56790 53756 51143 48961 = 47225 45948 — 45143 323843 — 
| LP SCAT 471023 -25374 -5693 _— 4526 | 3029 -8958  -11276 -14078  -17415 -21348 -274684 | 

| | GP SCAT) | 3522 6499 —4167 ~2735. 2421 2203 -1877 1545 -1208 ~866 | -19998.



| | _. APPENDIX H (Continued) | | | | | a | | 

| . | | | | SCENARIO FOUR INVESTMENT RESULTS we | | | 

oe ) GAIN UPON SALE: > | os a - | | | i 
- | Sales Price = 237917 1690848) =. 2170655 = 2469749 =: 2543841 =. 2620157 2698761 2779724 2863116 2949009 a 

a Less Selling Expenses 6.0% 14275 101451 = 130239 148185. =152630 ~——-:1157209 161926 166783 171787 =—s«1:76941 | | 
| Less Legal, Closing © : 0 0 0 | 0 Oo | 0 Oo Oo | 0 0 | , 

Net Proceeds — 223642) ~=-:1589397 =. 2040415 = 2321564 = 2391211 = 2246. 29.47 2536836 2612941 2691329 2772069 

"Less Adj. Basis of: | | | | oo | coe | 
| | Land. 110000 110000 ~=110000 110000 =110000 ~= 110000 110000 110000 — 110000 110000 — 

| | Improvements | 2389229 2255253 2121278 1987302 1853327 1719352 1585376 1451401 1317425 1183450 
. - Personal Property | 0 - 0 . 0 0 0 oO - 0 . 07 Oo 0 

: Less commissions | mo oO o o- 0 0 0 0 : 0. | oO. 0 | 
_ ‘Taxable Gain ~2275587  -775856  -190863 224262 427884 633596 841460 1051540 | 1263904 1478619 

oe Ordinary Gain - -111646 -111646 -111646 -111646  -111646 -111646 -111646 ~111646 -111646 ~111646 So 
- | Capital Gain -2163941  -664210 ~79216 335908 539530 745242 953106 1163186 1375550 1590265 
: Less Taxes -488611 -—188665 ~71666 11358 52083 93225 134798 (176814 219287 262230 | 

| Less Loan Balance 2750593 2659372 2559396 2449823 2329734 2198119 2053872 1895780 1722513 1532617 | 
a Net Ptnrs. Equity -  =-2038340 -881310 ~-447314 -139618 9394 171603 348166 | 540347 749529 § 977222 _ : 

~ LP Reversion Proceeds 25% -509585 -220327 -111828  $-34904 2348 42901 87041 135087 187382 244305 | 
, 2 GP Reversion Proceeds 75% -1528755. -660982 -335485 -104713 7045 128702 261124 = 405260 562147 732916 | | 

TOTAL ECONOMIC BENEFIT | a | | a | | | | . 
— LP SCAT+Reversion -38562 -245702 -117522 -30378 — $377 33942 75765 121009 169967 222958 

a | GP SCAT+Reversion -1525233 ~667481 -339653 -107448 4624 126499 259248 403715 560938 732050 

| | MIRR Calc. (L.P.) | | | , . | | , 
| FV Benefit end of year: | | oe | | | | 

— 1985 $27545 -245702 | | | , a . | | | | 
: | 1986 590851 ~28419 -117522 | | | | ee ae | 

| | . | 1987 661753 —31829 -6376 —-30378 | ee | 
: | | | 1988 741163) -35649s =714) 5069 > 5377 | | | | | | 

| re 1989 830103. ~-39927  -7998_ 5678 3392 33942 7 , - | 
ee | 1990 929715 -44718 -8958 — 6359 3799 = -10033 75765 , . 

| a : 1991 1041281 -50084  -10033 7122, 4255s 11237 -12630 121009 7 . 
oe oe | | 1992 1166234 ~$6094 -11237 © 7977 4765 -12586 ~14145 -15767 169967 | | 

ve eo | 1993 -106937 -608348 | -12586 8934 5337 ~14096  -15843 ~17659 ~19505 222958 
EV of L.P. Benefits (281844 | 444910 593169 708819 825189 951928 1089683. s-:1239114 = -557745 > 
PV of L.P. Installments a - . . . . 

(recognized after year 1) | | 692000 692000 692000. 692000 692000 692000 692000 692000 692000 | | 
| ae L.P.'s MIRR | _ ~0.361808 -0.136911 -0.037794 0.004814 0.029772 0.046611 0.058399 0.066870 ERR a 

L.P.'s IRR_ me | ee 7 |



a . | | | | oo | | APPENDIX H (Continued) pl | | | 

oe a | Saar | | : | SCENARIO FOUR INVESTMENT RESULTS = ee | re 

| cae 7 : | : - Sale end of Year 8 | oe en - Ss ye - | | - | 
ae 2 oo a Po _ Cash Flows IRR Guess IRR Actual - a 

| | a | | ~. ~692000 0.25.  =0'.082390 | - = 
| | | | | - | - 472023 : | | | : | | Be, oe : . | oe _ _ =25374 a | on ve os | ames 5693 | | | eh : | “es 

- | : | | | | ee | | 4526 : : oe 7 | — ne, a 
: | 3029 | / : ay ae 

| | oe os Bo | 8958 | | oe ee | 
| | a , | os 7 ae -11276 | Oe : | | | 

| | | | | oe | a 121009 - | | | aS | 

a a : , | | | | : ; | | a | 
° OF Pepe ) | Oe , | | 

- CASH FLOWS TO GENERAL PARTNER/DEVELOPER | * a as ee 

oe ane YEAR| 1 2 3 4 5 a: 7 8 | 9 100 | ae 

eh DEVELOPMENT FEE 66500 0 0 0 oO . 0 0 0 oO o- | - 
Oe - LEASING FEES 2031 14435 18532 21085 21718 22369 23040 = 23732 24444 25177 | 

| | GP SCAT) > | 3822 -6499 -4167 = -2735 ~2421 — -2203 -1877 -1545 -1208 ~866. | 

. TOTAL 21720537937 14364 «1835019297 20167 21164 22186 23235 24311 . 

oe _ GP REVERSION PROCEEDS _ -1528755  -660982 -335485 -104713 7045 ~—«:128702 261124 405260 562147 732916
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